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Rev. Arnold Stairs Official Directory 2019 - 2020

He has been a trailblazer of “firsts” in our District Office:

Atlantic District Tribe. Rev. Arnold Stairs ) 1830 Mountain Road, Moncton, NB E1G 1A9 (506) 383-8326 (0)

was the first graduate in 1948 of our | Mrs. Karrilee Bremner, Executive Administrator (506) 383-8333 (F)

fledgling Bible College in Woodstock (the www.atlanticdistrict.com

Holiness Bible Institute now Kingswood office@atlanticdistrict.com

University in Sussex). And on July 12,

2019 he became the first-ever 70-year | District Camps:

Ordained Minister in our 131 year history. W= Beulah Camp and Conference Center

And what a celebration it was to honour : * 229 Beulah Road, Browns Flat, NB E5M 2R5 (506) 468-2286 (0)

him in that Ordination Service along with (506) 468-2004 (F)

two 50-year Ordained Ministers (Rev.

Wayne Blinn & Rev. Wayne Briggs) and Rev. Bruce Cheney, Caretaker (506) 333-0827 (C)

two 60-year Ordained Ministers (Rev. cheney@beulahcamp.com

John McElhinney & Rev. Fred Whittey).

Best of all, it was a day to witness the ‘ Mrs. Nicki White, Conference Coordinator (506) 343-3107 (C)

Examination and Act of Ordination of : - — cc@beulahcamp.com

seven Ordinands who joined our ranks.

Only God knows how many of them may Caton's Island Camp

be honoured in 2089! PO Box 408, Browns Flat, NB E5M 251 (506) 468-6262 (O)
Mr. Dean Stephenson, Director (506) 333-3426 (C)
catons2@nbnet.nb.ca (506) 468-2759 (F)

Riverside Camp

Blaine, ME 207-764-5187 (O)
Mrs. Marilyn Bouchard, Contact Person 207-768-5738 (F)
marilynb@piwc.org

The Wesleyan Church of Canada:

Dr. Stephen Elliott, National Superintendent (506) 435-0767 (C)
stephen@wesleyan.ca (506) 567-1452 (0)
PO Box 4458, Sussex, NB E4E 5L6

Mrs. Marilyn Otis, National Bookkeeper (506) 567-1452 (O)
office@wesleyan.ca

Wesleyan Retirement Plan:

Mrs. Helen Parker, Retirement Plan Bookkeeper (519) 703-9048 (0)
wrp@wesleyan.ca

Suite 148, 356 Ontario Street, Stratford, ON N5A 7X6

World Hope Canada:

Rev. Tanya Nace, Executive Director 1-877-482-1499 (toll free)
www.worldhope.ca

tanyanace@worldhope.org




General Church Directory

World Headquarters (317) 774-7900
Location Address - 13300 Olio Road, Fishers, IN 46037-7902
Mailing Address - P. O. Box 50434, Indianapolis, IN 46250-0434
Website: www.Wesleyan.org

Wesleyan Publishing House
Orders & Questions About Accounts 1-800-493-7539

General Superintendent:
Dr. Wayne Schmidt
schmidtw@wesleyan.org (317) 774-3933

Executive Director of Church Multiplication and Discipleship Division:
Rev. Anita Eastlack
eastlacka@wesleyan.org (317) 774-3887

Executive Director of Communication and Administration Division /
General Secretary, Denominational Publisher / Wesleyan Publishing
House:

Mrs. Janelle Vernon

vernonj@wesleyan.org (317) 774-7934

Executive Director of Education and Clergy Development Division:
Rev. Russell K. (Russ) Gunsalus
gunsalusr@wesleyan.org (317) 774-3913

Executive Director of Global Partners Division:
Dr. Dennis Jackson
acksond@wesleyan.org (317) 774-7950

Chief Financial Officer / General Treasurer:
Mr. Kevin J. Batman
batmank@wesleyan.org (317) 774-3941

Wesleyan Investment Foundation:
Dr. Craig A. Dunn, C. E. O.
dunnc@wifonline.com (317) 774-7300

Wesleyan Pension Fund, Inc.:
Dr. Craig A. Dunn, C. E. O.
dunnc@wifonline.com (317) 774-3954

College / University/ Seminary

Houghton College
One Willard Avenue (585) 567-9665
Houghton,NY 14744 www.houghton.edu

Indiana Wesleyan University
4201 S. Washington Street (866) 468-6498
Marion, IN 46953 www.indwes.edu

Kingswood University
26 Western Street (506) 432-4400
Sussex, New Brunswick E4E 1TE6  www.kingswood.edu

Oklahoma Wesleyan University
2201 Silver Lake Road (918) 335-6856
Bartlesville, OK 74006 www.okwu.edu

Southern Wesleyan University
907 Wesleyan Drive (864) 644-5000
Central, SC 29630 www.swu.edu

Wesley Seminary at Indiana Wesleyan University
4201 S. Washington Street (877) 673-0009
Marion, IN 46983 www.seminary.indwes.edu

Other Denominational Directories

Hephzibah62:4

Director: Mrs. Jodi Lewis, jodi.lewis@hephzibah.org
PO Box 7084, Fishers, IN 46038
www.hephzibah.org (616) 901-2128

Wesleyan Bible Conference Association, aka Wesleyan Village

President: Mr. Don Maness
8225 Wesley Drive, Brooksville, FL 34601
www.wesleyanvillage.org (352) 799-1644




District Board of Review

Dr. Arthur Maxwell, Chair Alternates:

Rev. Charles Bain Mr. Steve Bither
Mrs. Irene Fancy Rev. Wayne Briggs
Rev. Dale MacDonald Rev. Peter Thomas
Rev. John Symonds Mr. Lawrence Farrell
Mr. Peter Wilcox

District Executive Officers

District Superintendent:

Rev. Peter Moore

47 Laird Avenue, Moncton, NB E1E 2P2
506-383-8326 (0O) 506-232-7453 (C)

Assistant District Superintendent:

Rev. A. ]. Plaizier

PO Box 337, Yarmouth, NS B5A 4B3
902-742-7323 (O) 902-774-1800 (C)

District Secretary:

Rev. Scott Prime

18 Greg Avenue, New Minas, NS B4N 4M9
902-678-2222 ext. 11 (0) 902-670-7807 (C)

District Treasurer:
Rev. Denn Guptill
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District Directors

JOY Ministry:

Mr. Brent & Mrs. Linda Everett

117 Ammon Road, Ammon, NB E1G 3N9
506-384-0025 (H)

Children’s Ministry:

Mrs. Linda Lamos

403 Hampton Road, Quispamsis, NB  E2E 4V5
506-847-5343 (0O)

Clergy Care:

Dr. Allen Lee

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125, Sussex, NB E4E 5.2
506-432-4419 (O)

Global Partners:
Rev. Denn Guptill
275 Innovation Drive, #110, Bedford, NS B4B ON9
902-832-2222 (0)

Youth Ministry:
Rev. Drew Donovan 506-233-0633 (C)
Rev. Martin Stehouwer 506-261-9655 (C)

Widows of Atlantic District Ministers

o

275 Innovation Drive, #110, Bedford, NS B4B ON9 Name Address City/Prov/St/Postal/Zip Phone

902-832-2222 (O) 902-818-8770 (C) Bridgeo, Mary 32 Kinghorn Avenue Browns Flat, NB E5M 2W1 506-468-2647
Cameron, Ethel 133-25 McKnight Street Fredericton, NB E3A 9v4 506-450-9997
Corey, Mary 171 Connell Road Woodstock, NB E7M 1K8 506-594-2745
denHollander, Gerrie 63 James Street Prospect Bay, NS B3T 126 902-375-2507
Emmett, Wilma 581 Greenough Road Cooperstown, NY 13326 585-567-4574
Foote, Judy 53 Brentwood Crescent Saint John, NB E2K 451 506-636-9407
LeRoy, Joanne 226 Beulah Road Browns Flat, NB E5M 2R4 506-875-1940
Mackenzie, Charlene 300 Boars Head Road, #161 Saint John, NB E2K 5C2 506-642-4166
Moore, Joyce 205 MacDonald Avenue Fredericton, NB E3A 2H5 506-474-0362
Morehouse, Kay 339 Pleasant Street Yarmouth, NS B5A 2K9 902-881-3399
Myers, Shirley 27 Highfield Avenue Saint John, NB E2M 6V3 902-956-0899
Steeves, Phyllis 11 McDonald Avenue Browns Flat, NB E5M 2V5 506-468-2827
Symonds, Debby 139 River Street Fredericton, NB E3A 8V5 506-450-9367




District Boards and Committees 2019 - 2020
District Board of Administration (DBA)

Ministerial:

Rev. Peter Moore, Chair

Rev. A.]. Plaizier, Vice-Chair
Rev. Bud Fancy - 2021

Rev. Joel Gorveatte - 2020
Rev. Denn Guptill - 2020

Rev. Sharon Guptill - 2022
Rev. Matthew Maxwell - 2020
Rev. Scott Prime - 2020

Lay:

Mr. Kevin Campbell - 2020
Mrs. Heidi Nelson - 2022
Mr. Scott Richardson - 2021
Mrs. Marti Trafton - 2020

District Board of Ministerial Development (DBMD)

Executive Committee

Rev. Dale MacDonald, Chair

Rev. Greg Hanson, Secretary

Rev. Peter Moore, DS

Rev. Jay Guptill, Thrive Coordinator

Central Region
Rev. Nathan Adams

Rev. Neil Horner
Rev. Rebecca Perry
Rev. Shawna Rogers
Dr. Janet Starks

Rev. Brittany Trafton

District Camp Board

Beulah Session

Rev. Stephen Bradley, Chair

Rev. Peter Moore, Ex-officio

Mrs. Jennifer Adams

Rev. Bruce Cheney

Mr. Russell Hall

Rev. Don Ingersoll

Mrs. Jean Irving, Lifetime Honourary
Rev. Graham Perry

Rev. Robert Trafton, Secretary

North Region

Mr. Scott Drost

Mrs. Tami Mutch-Ketch
Rev. Wayne Robertson
Mrs. Sandi Tattersall
Rev. David Wilcox

South Region

Rev. Ken Banks

Rev. Seth Fancy

Rev. Marilyn Mansvelt
Rev. Evan Oxner

Dr. Betty Weatherby

Caton'’s Island Session

Rev. Brian Murray, Chair
Rev. Peter Moore, Ex-officio
Mr. Ken Bandy

Rev. Nick Graham

Mr. Shane Hoyt

Mrs. Jean Irving, Lifetime Honourary

Mrs. Kelly Dobson

Mrs. Jillian Shealy, Secretary
Mr. Dean Stephenson

Mr. Greg Walton

Mrs. Ruth Woodworth

Zone Chairs and Churches

Aroostook:
Community
Crystal
Easton
Framework
Hartland

Central New Brunswick:

Corbett Avenue
Crosspoint
Journey

Lower Hainesville

Central NS/NL/PE:

Connection
Cornerstone
Deep Water
Hillside
Island

Down East:

Coastal Community
The Reach
The River

Southern New Brunswick:

Amherst

Blacks Harbour
Browns Flat Fellowship
Centerpoint
Encounter

Head of Millstream

Southern Nova Scotia:

Brazil Lake
Digby
Faith
Havelock
Hope

Rev. Jacob Ebbett

Houlton

Lower Brighton
Monticello
Perth-Andover
Trinity

. Ryan Farrell

Maple Ridge
Miramichi
Nackawic
Woodstock

. Denn Guptill

Kings

New Hope
Solid Rock
Westchester

. Steve Sinclair

. Evan Oxner

Kings

Moncton
Norton

River Valley
Saint John First
The Lighthouse

. Shawn Craven

906-324-3399

506-575-8937

902-832-2222

207-990-1711

902-397-1901

902-837-4796

Live Well Community

Port Maitland
West Head
Woods Harbour
Yarmouth




Church-Pastor Directory 2019 - 2020

* Indicates lay staff not credentialled with the Atlantic District

AMHERST
6 Maltby Court, Amherst, NS B4H 2L6
(902) 667-9126 www.amherstwesleyan.com
Evan Oxner, Lead Pastor
Michael Gregory*, Youth Director
Jamin Melanson, Assistant Pastor
Sheryl York, Community Care Pastor

BLACKS HARBOUR

676 Main Street, Blacks Harbour, NB E5H 1C1

(506) 456-2144 www.bhw.church
H. C. Wilson, Interim Lead Pastor
Bradford Jordan, Pastor of Youth and Worship
Olivia Jordan*, Pastor of Children’s Ministries
Mark McCluskey, Assistant Pastor

BRAZIL LAKE

873 Brazil Lake Road, Brazil Lake, NS B4A 5N3

(902) 740-5510 www.brazillakewesleyanchurch.com
Kevin Myers, Lead Pastor
Natalie Gidney, Assistant Pastor

BROWNS FLAT FELLOWSHIP
12 Jordan Avenue, Browns Flat, NB E5M 0B5
(506) 468-2540

Steve Bradley, Lead Pastor

CENTERPOINT

1984 Route 885, Havelock, NB E4Z 5M7

(506) 534-8253 Facebook: CenterPoint Wesleyan Church
Glen McVicar, Lead Pastor

COASTAL COMMUNITY

179 Woodford St., Portland, ME 04103

(207) 885-5820 www.coastalme.church
David Zigler, Lead Pastor
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COMMUNITY
PO Box 202, 9 Wesleyan Drive, Fort Fairfield, ME 04742
(207) 473-7322

In the Hands of the DBA

CONNECTION

38 Pleasant Street, Truro, NS B2N 3R7

(902) 893-9521 www.connectionchurchtruro.ca
Ken Banks, Lead Pastor
David Hartlen, Pastor of Connection
Sonja Hartlen*, Pastor of Children and Family Life

CORBETT AVENUE
55 Corbett Avenue, Fredericton, NB E3A 3X3
(506) 472-0044 www.corbettchurch.ca
Jason Vienneau, Lead Pastor
R.T. Benson, Pastor Emeritus
Aaron Hopkins, Assistant Pastor
Angela Springer*, Children’s Pastor

CORNERSTONE
1215 Hammonds Plains Rd, Hammonds Plains, NS B4B 2E1
(902) 832-2222 www.cornerstonewesleyan.ca
Denn Guptill, Lead Pastor
Deborah Gilbert, Missions Pastor
Stefan Gilbert, Assistant Pastor
Mike Kneebone*, Administrator
Marilyn Mansvelt, Family Care Pastor
Rob McDowell, Windgate Site Pastor

CROSSPOINT
4 Coronation Court, Fredericton, NB E3A 4K4
(506) 452-7110 www.crosspointchurch.ca
John Symonds, Interim Lead Pastor
Catherine Cambers*, Office Administrator
Jamie Cambers, Assistant Pastor
Natalie Estey*, Communication & Community Pastor
Dave Rowe, Assistant Pastor
John Sherwood, Youth Pastor

CRYSTAL

360 Winding Hill Road, Island Falls, ME 04747

(207) 463-2105 www.crystalwesleyanchurch.com
Lisa Graden, Lead Pastor


https://www.facebook.com/HAVELOCKWESLEYAN/

DEEP WATER
5657 North Street, Halifax, NS B3K 1N3
(902) 406-0990 www.deepwaterchurch.com
A.J. Thomas, Lead Pastor
Mel Evans*, Halifax Worship Leader
Geoff Fifield*, Worship Director/Dartmouth Worship Leader
Jacqui Hill, Children's Pastor
Ben MacDonald*, Youth Director
Shaun MacKenzie, Recovery Pastor
Megan Swan, Discipleship Pastor
Kelly Thomas, Operations Pastor
Matthew Thomas, Dartmouth Lead Pastor

DIGBY
84 Victoria Street, PO Box 1326, Digby, NS BOV 1A0
(902) 245-4634 www.digbywesleyan.com
Andrew Maves, Lead Pastor
Curtlen Peck, Youth Pastor

EASTON

210 Center Road, Box 15, Easton, ME 04740

(207) 488-6874 www.eastonwesleyan.org
Tony Stevens, Lead Pastor

ENCOUNTER

280 St. George Street, Sussex, NB E4E 1G6

(506) 433-3500 WWW.SWC.Ca
Jim Agrell, Lead Pastor
Rose Degenhardt, Assistant Pastor
Andrew Dorey*, Children Ministry
Angela Flewelling, Prayer Ministry
Debbie Graham®*, Administrator
Joy Guptill*, Events & Women's Ministry
Rod Guptill, Frontline Ministry
Brenda Keith, Connections Ministry
Devon McAllister*, Youth Ministry

FAITH
RR 3, 164 Black Point Road, Ingomar, NS BOW 1EO
(902) 637-3710 www.ingomarfaith.com
Brad Eisan, Lead Pastor
Tracey Eisan, Assistant Pastor

FRAMEWORK
PO Box 763, 387 Centerline Road, Presque Isle, ME 04769
(207) 764-5187 WWW.PIiwC.org
Bud Fancy, Lead Pastor
Jason Blaikie, Pastor of Strategic Multiplication
Marilyn Bouchard*, Executive Assistant
Bernard Brown, Pastor of Seniors Ministry
Robin Cooper*, Administrative Assistant
Parker Davis, Pastor of Next Generations
Rick Fitzherbert*, Facilities Manager
Barb Halvorson*, Pastor of Personal Development
Rick Kavanaugh, Pastor of Leadership and Spiritual Formation
Debbie Rooney, Pastor of Children’s Ministries
Victoria Rowe, Pastor of Worship and Development

HARTLAND

PO Box 852, 115 Somerville Road, Hartland, NB E7P 3K4

(506) 375-4896 www.hartlandwc.podbean.com
David Wilcox, Lead Pastor

HAVELOCK

5507 Route 340, Weymouth, NS BOW 3T0

(902) 837-4796 www.havelockwesleyan.ca
Shawn Craven, Lead Pastor
Michelle Craven*, KidMin Director
Tracy Marr, Student Pastor

HEAD OF MILLSTREAM

2317 Rte 880, Head of Millstream, NB E4G 1R2

(506) 435-4733 Facebook: Head of Millstream Wesleyan Church
Kathy Jeffries, Lead Pastor

HILLSIDE

50 Ritcey Crescent, Cole Harbour, NS B2W 6)8

(902) 434-6333 www.hillsidewesleyan.com
Jay Guptill, Lead Pastor
Stephanie Adshade*, Administrative Assistant
Sonya Benjamin*, Prayer and Care Ministry
Sharon Guptill, Worship and Discipleship Pastor
Daniel Mansvelt, Youth and Young Adults Pastor
Fatima Whelan*, Director of Hillside Kids
Mike Zottarelli, Community Connections Pastor



https://www.facebook.com/groups/287916438709305/

HOPE

1531 Lake Road, Shelburne, NS BOT 1WO0

902) 875-1210 Facebook: Hope Wesleyan Church
Joanne Ozon, Lead Pastor

HOULTON

PO Box 1146, 18 Kelleran Street, Houlton, ME 04730

(207) 532-9056 www.houltonwesleyan.org
Wayne Robertson, Lead Pastor
Katie Betts, Pastor of Worship Arts & Assimilation
Matt Blackford, Assistant Pastor
Diane Suitter*, Administrative Assistant

ISLAND
19311 Trans Canada Hwy 1, Crapaud, PE COA 1J0
(902) 658-2588 www.iwcpei.ca

Aaron Reimer, Lead Pastor

JOURNEY
131 Duncan Lane, Fredericton, NB E3B 752
(506) 458-9232 www.journeyonline.ca
Matthew Maxwell, Lead Pastor
Luke Budreau, Next Generations Pastor
Brittany Hayes, Family Life Pastor
Matt Palmer, Connections and Worship Arts Pastor
Janice Queale, Care Ministries Pastor
Joni Torunski*, Administrative Assistant
Scott Wood, Local and Global Impact Pastor

KINGS

332 Hampton Road, Quispamsis, NB E2E 459

(506) 847-5343 www.kingschurch.cc
Brent Ingersoll, Senior Pastor
Ruthie Alford*, Office Administrator
Adam Brewer, West Saint John Lead Pastor
Julie Brewer*, Director of Recovery Ministries
Andy Broad, Pastor of Student and Leadership Development
Kari Broad,* Central Director of Children’s Ministry
Seth Cooney, Assistant Pastor - West Saint John
Simone Crawford*, Executive Assistant
Seth Fancy, Halifax Lead Pastor
David Gainforth*, Communications Director
A.J. Guptill*, Technical Director
Shea Guptill*, Creative Director

Greg Hanson, Pastor of Community and Discipleship

Del Heiney, Executive Pastor

Don Ingersoll, Associate Pastor of Community & Discipleship
Dan Lamos, Associate Pastor of Spiritual Life

John Lamos, Assistant Pastor of Student Ministries

Linda Lamos*, Children’s Pastor - Valley Location

Ruth Logan*, Finance Manager

David MacKenzie*, Assistant Pastor - Halifax

Tracie McGrath*, Executive Assistant

Jay Muir*, Worship Pastor

Jon Robertson, Pastor of Kingdom Development and Expansion
Ron Sherwood*, Facilities Manager

Ronald Winters, Assistant Pastor of Family Ministries

LIVE WELL COMMUNITY

4343 NS-217, Tiddville, NS BOV 1EQ

(902) 834-2791 www.livewell.church
Tim Long, Lead Pastor
David Tysick, Assistant Pastor
Melissa Wamboldt, Assistant Pastor

LOWER BRIGHTON

5862 Route 105, Lower Brighton, NB E7P 1A3

(506) 375-8250 Facebook: Lower Brighton Wesleyan Church
Jacob Ebbett, Lead Pastor

LOWER HAINESVILLE
468 Central Hainesville Road, Lower Hainesville, NB E6E 1B8
(506) 463-8309

Scott Lewis, Lead Pastor

MAPLE RIDGE

1125 Route 605, Maple Ridge, NB E6E 1W5

(506) 463-8144 www.theridgechurch.ca
Mike Agrell, Lead Pastor
Ryan Genereaux, Family Life Pastor

MIRAMICHI

52 Nelson Street - Highway 126, Miramichi, NB ETN 6A1

(506) 622-7845 Facebook: Miramichi Wesleyan Church
Anton Topilnyckyj, Lead Pastor
Louise Topilnyckyj, Licensed Special Worker



https://www.facebook.com/LowerBrightonWesleyan/
https://www.facebook.com/HometoMWC/
https://www.facebook.com/Hope-Wesleyan-Church-583721958486668/

MONCTON
945 St. George Blvd., Moncton, NB E1E 2C9
(506) 857-2293 www.mw.church
Joel Gorveatte, Lead Pastor
Nathan Adams, Outreach and Missions Pastor
Ken Bandy*, Facilities
William Brownlee, Pastor and Principal of Academy
L. D. Buckingham, Pastor Emeritus
Susan Downey*, Children’s Ministry Assistant
Joyce Gildart*, Executive Assistant
Shane Grant, Communications Pastor
Peter Greer*, Accountant
Sherry Hovey, Youth & Media Assistant/Receptionist
Liz Hoyt, Children’s Ministry Pastor
Mark Jolicoeur, Worship Arts Pastor
Bradford Rogers, Student Ministries Pastor
Pat Steeves, Connections Pastor
Mark Street*, Rentals Coordinator
David Way, Care Pastor

MONTICELLO
Box 186, 11 Church Street, Monticello, ME 04760

(207) 538-9762
Lisa Graden, Lead Pastor

NACKAWIC

475 Otis Drive, Nackawic, NB E6G 1C7

(506) 575-8937 Facebook: Nackawic Wesleyan Church
Ryan Farrell, Lead Pastor

NEW HOPE
PO Box 903, 7054 Chester Avenue, Kentville, NS B4N 4H8
(902) 678-2222 www.nhwchurch.ca
Scott Prime, Lead Pastor
Karen Doucette, Pastor of Missions
Jedie Elliott, Assistant Pastor
Mariah Elliott*, Director of Children Ministries
Isaac Russell, Pastor of Youth and Connections
Sharon Simoneau, Assistant Pastor

NORTON

676 Route 124, Norton, NB E5T 1R5

(506) 839-2324 Facebook: Norton Wesleyan Church
Mark Cooney, Lead Pastor
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PERTH-ANDOVER
1177 West Riverside Drive, Perth-Andover, NB E7H 5G6
(506) 273-6561 www.perthandoverwesleyan.com
Reg Thomas, Lead Pastor
Dan Burman, Youth Pastor

PORT MAITLAND

3276 Hwy 1, Port Maitland, NS B5A 5T3

(902) 774-1710 www.pmwesleyan.ca
Barry Vernon, Lead Pastor

RIVER VALLEY
45 Ridge Way, Grand Bay-Westfield, NB E5K 1Y9
(506) 738-3669 WWW.rvwc.ca
Shawna Rogers, Lead Pastor
Darren Clark, Assistant Pastor (Teaching)
Janel Clark, Assistant Pastor (Children)
David McElhinney, Assistant Pastor (Care)
John McElhinney, Pastor Emeritus
Daniel Pusey*, Assistant Pastor (Outreach)

SAINT JOHN FIRST (SJ1)
399 Boars Head Road, Saint John, NB E2K 5C1
(506) 634-8900 www.sj1.ca
Graham Perry, Lead Pastor
Rebecca Perry, Children’s Pastor
Walter Perry, Visitation Pastor
Martin Stehouwer, Youth & Music Pastor
Rose Tatton*, Executive Assistant
Fred Whittier, Connections Pastor

SOLID ROCK

111 Park Avenue, Mount Pearl, NLATN 1J6

(709) 747-3799 www.solidrockwesleyan.ca
Peter Hayes, Lead Pastor
Jennifer White, Assistant Pastor

THE LIGHTHOUSE

1212 Route 776, Grand Manan, NB E5G 1G1

(506) 662-3646 Facebook: The Lighthouse Grand Manan
Tim Guptill, Lead Pastor
Luke Anderson, Assistant Pastor
Adam DeMerchant*, Children’s Pastor


https://www.facebook.com/lighthousegrandmanan/
https://www.facebook.com/nackawicwesleyan/
https://www.facebook.com/Norton-Wesleyan-Church-843186895750876/

THE REACH

PO Box 2, Jonesport, ME 04649

(207) 497-2225 www.thereachwesleyan.church
Andrew Phillips, Lead Pastor
Nick Wilson, Assistant Pastor

THE RIVER

146 Center Street, Bangor, ME 04401

(207) 990-1711 www.rcwonline.org
Steve Sinclair, Lead Pastor
Rich Thomas, Associate Pastor

TRINITY

7 Kirk Street, Florenceville-Bristol, NB E7L 2G9

(506) 392-6963 www.trinitywesleyan.ca
Joel Bridges, Lead Pastor

WEST HEAD

Box 111, 12 Woodland St., Clark’s Harbour, NS BOW 1P0

(902) 745-2228 Facebook: West Head Wesleyan Church
Vince Robertson, Lead Pastor
Karen Robertson, Assistant Pastor

WESTCHESTER

P O Box 28, 4609 Wentworth-Collingwood Road, Westchester Station, NS

BOM 2A0

(902) 324-2507 Facebook: Westchester Wesleyan Church - NS
Karen Purdy, Lead Pastor

WOODS HARBOUR

7225 Hwy 3, Woods Harbour, NS BOW 2EO

(902) 635-3333 www.woodsharbourwesleyan.com
Jason Parker, Lead Pastor
Carolina Parker, Assistant Pastor

WOODSTOCK

340 Lockhart Mill Road, Jacksonville, NB E7M 354
(506) 328-3263 www.woodstockwesleyan.org
Dale MacDonald, Lead Pastor
Karen Hopkins*, Executive Assistant
Neil Horner, Associate Pastor
Caleb MacCallum, Pastor of Student Ministries
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YARMOUTH
PO Box 337, 70 Haley Road, Yarmouth, NS B5A 4B3
(902) 742-7323 www.yarmouthwc.com
A. . Plaizier, Lead Pastor
Mark Brewer, Assistant Pastor
Thomas Cann, Assistant Pastor
Alex Decker*, Youth Pastor
Karl Gorman, Pastor Emeritus
David Hockley, Community Pastor
Brett Laidlaw*, Coastal Campus Assistant Pastor
Jason Parker, Coastal Campus Pastor


https://www.facebook.com/westheadwesleyan/
https://www.facebook.com/WchesterWes/

Personnel Directory

Last Name

Adams
Adams
Agrell
Agrell
Anderson
Bagley
Bagley
Bain
Banks
Benson
Benson
Betts
Bickford
Biggar
Blackford
Blaikie
Blaikie
Blinn
Bradley
Bradley
Branscombe
Brewer
Brewer

Brewer

First Name
Judy
Nathan
Jim

Mike
Luke
Milton
Bob
Charles
Ken
Pete
Roosevelt
Katie
Jason
John
Matthew
Jason
Christine
Wayne
Brian
Steve
Tim
Adam
Carl

Evelyn

Spouse
Wayne
Jennifer
Diane
Kate
Breanne
Patsy
Brenda
Ruby
April
Ginnie

Grace

Jennifer
Heather
Ashley
Christine
Jason
Grace
Brenda
Heather
Holly
Julie
Evelyn

Carl

Email Address

wayneandjudy_adams@hotmail.com
nathanadams1975@gmail.com
jim@swc.ca
mikeagrell@gmail.com
luke@lighthousegm.ca
mwbagley1@gmail.com
bob.bagley@gponline.org
cncrkcbe@gmail.com
pastor93@ns.sympatico.ca

pete@beaconcm.com

katie.betts@kingswood.edu
bickford.jason@rogers.com
john.biggar@xerox.com
matt@houltonwesleyan.org
blaikiefamily5@gmail.com
Blaikiebunch5@gmail.com
wablinn@gmail.com
bleebradley@hotmail.com
stevebradley74@gmail.com
timbranscombe@outlook.com

adam.brewer@kingschurch.cc

Telephone

902-895-1079
506-857-2293
506-609-4491
506-262-3300
506-662-4467
506-738-2511
864-324-1734
506-874-3459
902-956-1485
615-974-1755
506-472-7410
207-532-9056
506-647-4473
506-343-2281
207-532-9056
207-267-1030
207-267-1030
506-323-0443
506-375-6096
506-660-1205
506-321-0654
506-847-5343
506-454-2792

506-454-2792

Address

2004 Prince Street
68 Bedford Street
8 Saunders Street
1125 Route 605
1212 Route 776

1 Longwood Drive

3291 Main Street

52 Deblyn Avenue

518 Brennan Lane

91 Sunset Drive, Apt #22
P O Box 1146

10 Meenan's Cove Road
16 Darrell Avenue

21 High Street, Apt 201
85 Barton Street

85 Barton Street

120 East Irish Settlement Road
520 Main Street

12 Jordan Avenue

332 Hampton Road
54 Evergreen Street

54 Evergreen Street

Prov. / State

Truro
Moncton
Nauwigewauk
Maple Ridge
Grand Manan

Grand Bay/Westfield

Salisbury
Brookfield
Franklin
Fredericton
Houlton
Quispamsis
Quispamsis
Houlton
Presque Isle
Presque Isle
Irish Settlement
Hartland

Browns Flat

Quispamsis
Fredericton

Fredericton

Postal/ Zip  Ordination Date

B2N 1K3
E1E 4C5
ES5N 6V3
E6E TW5
E5G 1G1

ES5K 2R7

E4) 2L1
BON 1C0
37067
E3A 1A2
04730
E2E 1M7
E2G 1T1
04730
04769
04769
E7M 4Y8
E7P 2N5

E5M 0B5

E2E 4S9
E3B 6N4

E3B 6N4




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Brewer
Bridges
Briggs
Broad
Brown
Brown
Brownlee
Bubar
Buckingham
Budreau
Burbury
Burman
Cambers
Campbell
Cann
Canney
Card
Cheney
Churchill
Clark
Clark
Collins
Collins

Cooney

First Name

Mark
Joel
Wayne
Andy
Bernard
Velda
Willie
Harold
Laurel
Luke
William
Daniel
Jamie
Garry
Tom
Ben
Greg
Bruce
Gary
Darren
Janel
David
Trista

Mark

Spouse

Elizabeth
Kia
Pat

Kari

Gail
Daphne
Lois
Vanessa

Wilma

Catherine
Joanne
Jessica
Sarah
Angie
Roxie
Debbie
Janel
Darren
Trista
David

Karen

Email Address

mark@yarmouthwc.com
joelkiabridges@gmail.com
waynebriggs@live.ca
broad_andy@hotmail.com

jmb14@myfairpoint.net

wbrownlee@mw.church
harold.bubar@horizonnb.ca
Idb@kingswood.edu
luke.budreau@journeyonline.ca
revbilabee@gmail.com
dan@perthandoverwesleyan.com
jamie@crosspointchurch.ca
campbell@beulahcamp.com
thomascann@gmail.com
bpcanney@gmail.com
ggc1960@yahoo.com
cheney@beulahcamp.com
gchurchille1@gmail.com
darrenjanel@gmail.com
janelmarieclark@gmail.com
dandtcollins@gmail.com
tristasampsoncollins@gmail.com

markcooney68@gmail.com

Telephone

506-471-3025
506-977-3100
506-651-3590
506-647-0581
207-540-6500
787-720-3876
506-866-7862
506-815-0155
506-227-6886
506-458-9232
352-251-6465
613-295-6545
506-292-0221
506-273-7964
902-774-2199
506-435-0209
506-609-0830
506-333-0827
506-622-0126
506-333-2359
506-608-0800
207-272-5281
207-892-8758

506-567-9358

Address

PO Box 337
74 Allison Rd
9 Bethel Avenue

42 Lyden Drive

6 Harvest Meadows, Apt #3

945 St. George Boulevard
127 Mckay Loop Road
44 Camelot

12 Glendale Drive

8176 Peace Avenue
42A Terrace Street

60 Lombardi Lane

680 N. Black River Road
66 Dearman Drive

3 Michael Street

11 - 40 Ocean Court

1 Hebron Avenue

47 Sherwood Avenue

6 Rideau Street

6 Rideau Street

126 Forbes Lane

126 Forbes Lane

82 Riverside Drive East

Yarmouth
Riverbank
Browns Flat
Quispamsis

Fort Fairfield

Moncton
Pennfield
Moncton
McLeod Hill
Brooksville
Perth-Andover
Fredericton
Black River Bridge
Milton Highlands
Sussex Corner
Saint John
Browns Flat
South Esk

Saint John

Saint John
Windham
Windham

Norton

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip

B5A 4B3
E7L 4H9
E5M 279
E2E 4H4

04742

ET1E 2C9
ES5H 2L1
E1A 6P2
E3G 572
34601
E7H 421
E3A TN9
ETN 5T3
B5A 5H1
E4E 2V1
E2M 4A9
E5M 2V9
ETV 4N3
E2M 6X8
E2M 6X8
04062
04062

EST 1C3

Ordination Date




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Cooney

Craven

Davis
Degenhardt
DenHollander
Donovan
Doucette
Ebbett
Eisan

Eisan

Elliott
Elliott
England
Fancy

Fancy
Farrell
Fillmore
Flewelling
Flewelling
Forbes
Gavel
Genereaux

Gervais

First Name

Seth
Shawn
Zach
Parker
Rose
John
Drew
Karen
Jacob
Brad
Tracey
Jedie
Stephen
Rob
Bud
Seth
Ryan
Linda
Angela
Terry
Randy
Kenneth
Ryan

Lisa

Spouse

Michelle
Laura
Julia
Remo
Cindy
Amy
Burton
Nikki
Tracey
Brad
Mariah
Helen
Liz
Irene
Leanne
Maridel

Sterling

Carolee
Alma
Eileen

Marleigh

Email Address

sethmarkjacobcooney@gmail.com
shawn.craven@havelockwesleyan.ca
zachlaurad@gmail.com
pastorparker@piwc.org
rose.degenhardt@kingswood.edu
johncdenhollander@gmail.com
donovand@kingswood.edu
pastorkaren@nhwchurch.ca
jjebbett@gmail.com
bweisan@yahoo.ca
traceydoris@yahoo.com
pastorjedie@nhwchurch.ca
stephen@wesleyan.ca
robert.england@kingswood.edu
pastorbud@PIWC.org
pastor.fancy@gmail.com
rymar2@hotmail.com
linda473223@gmail.com
angela.flewelling@kingswood.edu
tcflew59@roadrunner.com
r_a_forbes@hotmail.com
gavelk@kingswood.edu
ryan.genereaux@kingswood.edu

lisa.gervais09@gmail.com

Telephone

506-977-3197
902-837-8298
902-225-2017
207-764-5187
506-750-0022
902-789-3300
506-233-0633
902-678-2222
506-324-4826
902-635-1398
902-579-1395
902-300-5948
506-435-0767
506-660-0031
207-227-6139
902-220-8590
506-575-8837
902-324-2507
506-434-4428
859-858-0933
506-433-6775
506-433-3620
506-447-0351

506-479-2744

Address

82 Riverside Drive East

4473 Highway 340

PO Box 763

468 Baseline Road

63 James Street

166 Pleasant Ave.

35 Schofield Road

5862 Route 105

6340 Shore Road

6340 Shore Road

10 Bonavista Ave.

44 Wesley Drive

285 Boyaner Cresent

PO Box 1330

11 Barque Court

16 Mclaren Crescent

113 Medawell St. Apt 3, PO Box 85
26 Western Street, PO Box 5125
414 Epworth Avenue

154 Maple Avenue

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125
1115 Route 605

10685 Route 144

Norton

Weymouth

Presque Isle
Glenvale
Prospect Bay
Sussex

North Alton
Lower Brighton
Port Saxon
Port Saxon
New Minas
Sussex

Saint John
Presque Isle
Middle Sackville
Nackawic
Oxford

Sussex
Wilmore
Sussex

Sussex

Maple Ridge

Saint-Andre

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip  Ordination Date

EST1C3

BOW 3TO

04769
E4Z 3A1
B3T 126
E4E 1Y2
B4N 3v8
E7P 1A3
BOT 1WO
BOT 1WO
B4AN 4H9
E4E 578
E2) 4C8
04769
B4A 2T8
E6G 1C7
BOM 1P0O
E4E 512
40390
E4E 2N3
E4E 512
E6E 1TW5

E3Y 1G7




Personnel Directory

Last Name
Gidney
Gilbert
Gilbert
Gilles
Gorman
Gorveatte
Gorveatte
Graden
Graham
Grant
Green
Guptill
Guptill
Guptill
Guptill
Guptill
Guptill
Hanson
Hartlen
Hatfield
Hayes
Hayes
Heiney

Hicks

First Name

Natalie
Deborah
Stefan
Carl

Karl

Joel
Kenneth
Lisa
Nick
Shane
David
Denn
Jay
Matthew
Rod
Sharon
Tim
Greg
David
Zachary
Brittany
Peter
Del

Leslie

Spouse

Rollie
Stefan
Deborah
Maya
Helene
Tracy
Merle
Lee
Elizabeth
Nathalie
Kerry Ann
Angela

Sharon

Joy
Jay
Gayla
Shera

Sonya

Cathy

Melissa

Email Address

gidneyn@hotmail.com
deborahruth42@gmail.com
stefan.gilbert@gmail.com
fc.m.gilles@gmail.com
keg@eastlink.ca
jgorveatte@mw.church
kengorveatte@gmail.com
rev.graden@yahoo.com
revnickgraham@gmail.com
shane@shanegrant.com
pastordavemwc@gmail.com
denn@cornerstonehfx.ca
jay.guptill@hillsidewesleyan.com
mattguptill@gmail.com
rodgup@hotmail.com
sharon.guptill@hillsidewesleyan.com
ctimguptill@me.com
greg.hanson@kingschurch.cc
david.hartlen@kingswood.edu
zachary.hatfield@kingswood.edu
brittany.hayes@kingswood.edu
pchayes@hotmail.ca

del.heiney@kingschurch.cc

Telephone

902-774-1868
902-818-3365
902-817-8770
418-932-5632
902-742-7500
506-378-1705
352-593-5202
207-694-5771
506-476-8064
506-432-1298
315-267-6560
902-818-8770
902-880-7101
782-234-7535
506-434-4468
902-402-5767
506-662-4525
506-608-0871
902-814-8359
902-635-2891
506-260-2066
506-647-4796
506-343-6260

506-534-2444

Address

4746 Highway 1, PO Box 277
135 Meadowbrook Drive

135 Meadowbrook Drive

29 Collins Street

96 Ellesmere Drive

22393 Range Lane

348 Winding Hill Road

11 Snowball Crescent

308 Lonsdale Drive

PO Box 430

275 Innovation Drive, #110
34 Deerbrooke Drive

34 Deerbrooke Drive

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125
34 Deerbrooke Drive

1123 Route 776

9 Chilkoot Ct

A-99 Beechwood Drive
1292 Stoney Island Road
12 Lamson Court, Apt 6
111 Park Avenue

332 Hampton Road

PO Box 2053

Weymouth
Bedford

Bedford

Yarmouth
Moncton
Brooksville
Crystal
Nackawic
Moncton
Norfolk
Bedford
Dartmouth
Dartmouth
Sussex
Dartmouth
Grand Manan
Quispamsis

Truro

Barrington Passage

Fredericton
Mount Pearl
Quispamsis

Havelock

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip  Ordination Date

BOW 3TO
B4A 3E7

B4A 3E7

B5A 3E1
E1CIL6
34601
04747
E6G 1C8
E1G 0AS8
13667
B4B ON9
B2V 1W3
B2V 1W3
E4E 512
B2V 1W3
E5G 4E9
E2E 6C2
B2N 1R5
BOW 30
E3B 752
AIN 1J6
E2E 4S9

E4Z 6H3




Personnel Directory

Last Name
Higle
Hill
Hockley
Hopkins
Horner
Hovey
Hoyt
Hoyt
Hoyt
Hudson
Ingersoll
Ingersoll
Ingersoll
Ingersoll
Ingersoll
Ireland
Jeffries
Johnson
Jolicoeur
Jordan
Jordan
Kavanaugh
Keith

Kent

First Name

David
Jacqui
David
Aaron
Neil
Sherry
Jeff

Liz
Tyler
Gene
Brent
Dana
David
Don
Perry
Erik
Kathy
Betty
Marc
Bradford
Jacob
Rick
Brenda

Oland

Spouse

Jane
Trevor
Amy
Megan

Heidi

Liz
Jeff

Annette

Melanie
Tavie
Genevieve
Janet

Jean
Ashley
Tim
Ronald
Esther

Olivia

Marcia

Greg

Email Address

higled@wesleyan.org
jacqui@deepwaterchurch.com
dhockley11@gmail.com
aaron@corbettchurch.ca
neilhorner@hotmail.com
shovey@mw.church
jeffandlizhoyt@hotmail.com
Ihoyt@mw.church
tyhoyt@mac.com
gshudson75@gmail.com
brent.ingersoll@kingschurch.cc
pastordana@cornerstonebaptist.ca
d.ingersol@bellaliant.net
don.ingersoll@kingschurch.cc
pj-ing@hotmail.com
irishtater@me.com
revkjeffries@gmail.com
revpbj@icloud.com
mjolicoeur@mw.church
bradford.jordan@kingswood.edu
mjcj1@myottmail.com
pastorrick@piwc.org

bren.keith1@gmail.com

Telephone

317-515-7871
902-719-1597
902-635-2222
506-476-9081
506-324-0146
506-469-5838
506-232-0382
506-857-2293
765-517-0683
506-607-0721
506-647-6606
902-675-3869
506-343-3089
506-639-1467
506-468-1910
506-435-1035
506-839-2663
902-814-2234
506-860-0614
506-962-5057
207-732-5738
937-205-2839
506-434-5589

506-468-2895

Address

18893 Course View Road
1150 Highway 1

46 Huntington Street
297 Glengarry Place

340 Lockhart Mill Road
40 Arnold Avenue

134 Patricia Drive

134 Patricia Drive

202 S. 4th Ave.

73 Red Point Road

2 Wiltshire Drive

1261 Kingston Road

2 Baker Avenue

20 Kinghorn Avenue

11 Jericho Ave

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125
382 Mercer Settlement Road
126 Ice Pond Drive

945 St. George Boulevard
674 Main Street

77 East Old Main Rd.

4 Blue Birches Drive

4 Sunset Court

172 Beulah Road

Noblesville
Mount Uniacke
Yarmouth
Fredericton
Jacksonville
Moncton
Riverview
Riverview
Jonesboro
Grand Manan
Quispamsis
Kingston
Browns Flat
Browns Flat
Browns Flat
Sussex
Norton
Salmon River
Moncton
Blacks Harbour
Lowell

Fort Fairfield
Sussex

Browns Flat

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip

46060
BON 120
B5SA 253
E3B 528
E7M 354
E1E 356
E1B 5C9
E1B 5C9
46938
E5G 4)1
E2E OE9
COA THO
E5M 0B3
ESM 2W1
E5M 0B2
E4E 512
EST 1V8
B2N 6P6
E1E 2C9
E5H 1C1
04493
04742
E4G 2T9

E5M 2R4

Ordination Date




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Lamos
Lamos
Lennox
Lewis

Long
MacCallum
MacDonald
MacDougal
MacKenzie
MacKinnon
Mansvelt
Mansvelt
Marr
Maves
Maxwell
Maxwell
McCluskey
McComiskey
McCrea-MacCallum
McDowell
McElhinney
McElhinney
McGuire

McNally

First Name

Dan
John
Stephen
Scott
Tim
Caleb
Dale
Donnie
Shaun
Gerald
Daniel
Marilyn
Tracy
Andrew
Arthur
Matthew
Mark
Ward
Sheila
Rob
David
John
Dan

Jeremy

Spouse

Linda
Jessie
Eileen
Sharon

Julie

Sherry
Stephanie
Shelley
Kaye
Natalie
Chris
Heidi
Allyson
Sherry
Suzanne
Susan
Elaine
Ken
Julie

Carolyn

Rachel

Mina

Email Address

danclamos@gmail.com
johntruelamos@gmail.com
lennoxs@kingswood.edu
scottklewis1964@gmail.com
timmlong12@gmail.com
caleb.maccallum@kingswood.edu
ddmac@nb.aibn.com
donniemacdougal@hotmail.com
shaun@deepwaterchurch.com
mackinnon.gerald1@gmail.com
danmansvelt@hotmail.com
marilyn@cornerstonewesleyan.ca
tracy.marr@kingswood.edu
acmaves@hotmail.com
sherryandart@gmail.com
matt.maxwell@journeyonline.ca
mccluskeyma@hotmail.com
scwesley@nbnet.nb.ca
mccreas@eastlink.ca
rob.mcdowell@hotmail.com
pdavemac@gmail.com
jfmc1929@gmail.com
pastordan62@gmail.com

orbwanderer@gmail.com

Telephone

506-650-2600
506-609-2111
506-432-0070
506-262-1015
902-247-2836
814-552-0330
506-323-0596
506-324-4683
902-410-4593
352-796-8751
902-240-6092
902-880-4343
902-841-1491
902-247-1363
506-567-9319
506-471-9720
506-222-0241
506-662-5706
902-853-6523
902-864-3059
506-647-0640
506-653-7179
506-650-3202

506-847-4447

Address

403 Hampton Road

332 Hampton Road

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125

435 Central Hainesville Rd

340 Lockhart Mill Road
340 Lockhart Mill Road
16 Briggs Road

60 Armstrong Court, Unit 201A
22273 Victory Drive

52 Crestfield Drive

52 Crestfield Drive
3964 Patrice Road, RR2
8 Belair

585 South Canaan Road
34 Oakland Farm Lane
52 Riverview Avenue
827 Route 776

PO Box 697

21 Aspen Court

10 Birchee Drive

10 Birchee Drive

33 Glenview Drive

322 Boars Head Road

Quispamsis
Quispamsis
Sussex

Lower Hainesville

Jacksonville
Jacksonville
Lindsay

Halifax
Brooksville
Hammonds Plains
Hammonds Plains
Weymouth

Digby

Coles Island

New Maryland

St. George

Grand Manan
Alberton

Lower Sackville
Grand Bay/Westfield
Grand Bay/Westfield
Saint John

Saint John

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip

E2E 4V5
E2E 4S9
E4E 5L2

E6E 1B9

E7M 354
E7M 354
E7M 5M9
B3M 4P6
34601
B4B 1E9
B4B 1E9
BOW 3T0
BOV 1A0
E4C 256
E3C2L8
E5C3M6
E5G 2E3
C0B 1BO
B4C 1E5
E5K 1Y9
ESK 1Y9
E2H 2R5

E2K 5C2

Ordination Date




Personnel Directory

Last Name

McVicar
McVicar
Medel
Medel
Melanson
Melanson
Moore
Mullen
Murray
Myers
Nace
Norton
Noseworthy
Otis
Oxner
Ozon
Palmer
Palmer
Parker
Parker
Peck
Perkins
Perry

Perry

First Name

Aaron
Glen
Bayley
Ben
Frank
Jamin
Peter
Laurence
Brian
Kevin
Tanya
Mel
Elynie
Ed

Evan
Joanne
Larry
Matthew
Carolina
Jason
Curtlen
Greg
Graham

Rebecca

Spouse

Eleanor
Ben
Bayley
Carolyn
Naomi
Ellen

Vesta

Laura
Jonathan
Sandra
Adam
Marilyn
Heidi
Mike
Becky
Laura
Jason
Carolina

Victoria

Rebecca

Graham

Email Address

aaron.mcvicar@outlook.com
gm-vicar@hotmail.com
bayley.medel@kingswood.edu
ben_medel@hotmail.com
melansonfamily316@gmail.com
pastorjamin@disciples.com
ptmoore@atlanticdistrict.com
vesta.mullen@houghton.edu
spencerbrian@xplornet.com
kmyersis@yahoo.ca
tanya.nace@gmail.com
meltnorton@icloud.com
1Tne_1@hotmail.com
revedotis@gmail.com
e_oxner15@hotmail.com
hopewesleyanchurch@bellaliant.com
pastorlarrypalmer@gmail.com
matt.palmer@journeyonline.ca
carolina@woodsharbourwesleyan.com
jason@woodsharbourwesleyan.com
curtlenpeck43@gmail.com
mrmainewoods@gmail.com
gperrysj1@gmail.com

rlynnperry@gmail.com

Telephone

506-994-0200
506-750-0050
506-245-1546
506-245-1546
902-843-2242
902-890-9759
506-232-7453
585-567-8886
506-324-3315
902-740-5510
613-612-7140
506-324-3227
506-206-0725
506-435-1800
902-397-1901
902-874-2624
207-769-2216
506-476-3288
902-774-4094
902-635-3333
902-245-4634
207-991-2245
506-654-7837

506-654-7857

Address

4547 Route 880

4547 Route 880

70 Island View Drive
70 Island View Drive
88 Kaulback St., Apt 2
8 Maltby Court

47 Laird Avenue
9875 Seymour St

177 East Coldstream Road
873 Brazil Lake Road
14 Aylward Drive

151 Eastwood Drive
53 Cedar Ridge Boulevard
2 Jock's Lane

24 Clinton Street
1531 Lake Road

PO Box 2

47 Hannah Crescent
317 Bear Point Road
317 Bear Point Road
PO Box 1326

181 Kelley Road

395 Boars Head Road

395 Boars Head Road

Havelock
Havelock
Douglas
Douglas
Truro
Ambherst
Moncton

Houghton

East Coldstream

Brazil Lake
Stratford
Woodstock
Quispamsis
Norton
Ambherst
Shelburne
Presque Isle
Killarney Road
Shag Harbour
Shag Harbour
Digby

Orono

Saint John

Saint John

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip

E4Z 5K5
E4Z 5K5
E3G 7R4
E3G 7R4
B2N 3M6
B4H 2L6
E1E 2P2
14744
E7L3V3
B4A 5N3
C1B 2A1
E7M 1P7
E2E 4K6
EST 1B5
B4H 1K3
BOT 1TWO
04769
E3A 9ES
BOW 3B0
BOW 3BO
BOV 1A0
04473
E2K 5C1

E2K 5C1

Ordination Date




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Perry
Phillips
Plaizier
Prime
Prime
Purdy
Queale
Reimer
Rhyno
Richardson
Robertson
Robertson
Robertson
Robertson
Robertson
Robinson
Rogers
Rogers
Rooney
Ross

Ross
Rowe
Rowe

Russell

First Name

Walter
Andrew
A
Samuel
Scott
Karen
Janice
Aaron
Scott
Caleb
Dale
Jon
Karen
Vince
Wayne
Todd
Bradford
Shawna
Debbie
Andrew
Mike
David
Victoria

Isaac

Spouse
Margo
Tammie

Julia

Vanessa
Elizabeth
Jerusha
Sherry
Leesa
Vince
Karen
Brenda
Karen
Ashlee
Mike

Stephen

Tracy
Vicki

Melanie

Email Address

waltermargoperry@gmail.com
Phlips75@hotmail.com
ajplaizier@gmail.com
samuel.prime@kingswood.edu
pastorscott@nhwchurch.ca
karen.purdy@kingswood.edu
jsmile08@hotmail.com
aaron.reimer@outlook.com
rhynos@wesleyan.org
calebevan41@gmail.com
dalerobertson43@gmail.com
jon.robertson@kingschurch.cc
karen.e.robertson®@live.com
wesleyen@nbnet.nb.ca
pastorwayne@houltonwesleyan.org
todd.robinson@nbed.nb.ca
thebradfordrogers@gmail.com
rogers.shawna@gmail.com
pastordebbie@piwc.org
andrew.ross@kingswood.edu
minkeeboodle@hotmail.com
dave@crosspointchurch.ca
pastorvictoria@piwc.org

pastorisaac@nhwchurch.ca

Telephone

506-645-0582
207-512-6718

902-774-1800

902-670-7807
902-824-2020
506-470-2562
902-303-7895
317-995-3119
506-444-1314

902-746-3127

506-435-0232
902-635-3683
207-694-0243
506-474-1668
506-377-2820
506-647-0635
207-488-6843
902-635-1781
506-639-3850
506-999-2284
207-764-5187

902-678-2222

Address

265 Beulah Road

4 Arks Street, PO Box 2

PO Box 337

18 Greg Avenue

PO Box 903

POB 1663 212 Commerical Street
698 Route 148

43 Wharf Road

15403 Tabert Ct

96-120 Dunn's Crossing Road
18 East Street

17 Waterview Place

PO Box 111, 5 Knowles Street
PO Box 111, 5 Knowles Street
PO Box 1146

84 Fisher Avenue

51 rue Jeannette

3 Farry Cove Lane

461 Center Road

1131 Stoney Island Road
1739 Lorneville Road

45 Ridgeview Drive

PO Box 763

224 Main Street

Browns Flat
Jonesport
Yarmouth

New Minas
Kentville
Middleton
Nashwaak Village
Borden-Carleton
Fishers
Fredericton
Yarmouth

Saint John
Clark's Harbour
Clark's Harbour
Houlton
Fredericton
Moncton

Saint John
Easton

Stoney Island
Lorneville
Keswick Ridge
Presque Isle

Berwick

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip  Ordination Date

E5M 2R5
04649
B5SA 4B3
B4N 4M9
B4N 4H8
BOS 1PO
E6C M2
COB 1X0
46040
E3B 2A7
B5A 1R2
E2K 5K2
BOW 1PO
BOW 1PO
04730
E3A 4)2
E1A 0G6
E2M 6V5
04740
BOW 30
E2M 7K4
E6L 1R1
04769

BOP 1EO




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Sabine
Sherwood
Simoneau
Sinclair
Slaunwhite
Smith
Spearman
Stairs
Starks
Starks
Steeves
Stehouwer
Stephens
Steppe
Stevens
Stewart
Swan
Symonds
Tatton
Taylor
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Thomas

First Name
Kirk
John
Sharon
Steve
Andrew
Gaile
Doug
Arnold
Janet
Richard
Pat
Martin
Erin

Jon
Tony
Connie
Megan
John
Doug
Amy

A

Kelly
Matthew

Peter

Spouse

Virnna
Kelsey
Dan

Nancy

Roger

Marlene

Richard
Janet
Shannon
Liz

Jon
Melody
Teena

Duane

Willo Ann
Rose
Travis
Kelly

A

Alyssa

Janet

Email Address

sabinek@kingswood.edu
john@crosspointchurch.ca
dan.sharon@bellaliant.net
pastorsteve@theriverbangor.com
andrew.slaunwhite@kingswood.edu
jgailesmith@yahoo.ca
doug.spearman53@gmail.com
astairs630@gmail.com
starksj@kingswood.edu
starksrb@gmail.com
psteeves@mw.church
martin.stehouwer@kingswood.edu
erin.stephens@lulangilo.org
jon.steppe@onecollective.org
pastortony@eastonwesleyan.org
revcls@icloud.com
megan@deepwaterchurch.com
johnlsymonds@gmail.com
dougtatton@gmail.com
amylissacorey@gmail.com
aj@deepwaterchurch.com
kelly@deepwaterchurch.com
matthew@deepwaterchurch.com

janetethomas51@gmail.com

Telephone

506-434-2356
506-476-5630
902-840-0027
207-944-8688
226-340-2528
902-740-4844
207-494-0174
902-213-0811
506-435-3517
506-435-0080
506-857-2293
506-261-9655
902-818-6384
317-517-0548
207-551-0777
902-843-0828
902-719-4588
506-343-0635
506-343-3107
506-875-1884
902-497-4464
902-497-5213
902-440-3068

506-442-2481

Address

26 Western Street, PO Box 5125

4 Coronation Court

PO Box 701

46 Fifth Street

3411 Novalea Drive, Apt 2
PO Box 613

2 Shannon Avenue

1 Millbrook Drive

291 Parleeville Road
291 Parleeville Road
945 St. George Boulevard
1010 Mccavour Dr

105 Poplar Drive

2132 Clearwater Way
PO Box 202

143 Oakwood Drive
132A Frederick Avenue
1 Kinghorn Ave

180 Beulah Road

8 Birksdale Drive

418 Sheppards Run
5657 North Street

82 Southridge Circle

106 Jacob Street

Sussex
Fredericton
Greenwood
Bangor
Halifax
Yarmouth
Browns Flat
Stratford
Norton
Norton
Moncton
Saint John
Dartmouth
Elgin
Easton
Truro Heights
Halifax
Browns Flat
Browns Flat
Salisbury
Beechville
Halifax
Dartmouth

Fredericton

Prov. / State

Postal/ Zip

E4E 512
E3A 4K4
BOP 1NO
04401
B3K 3E6
BSA 4B6
E5M 0C7
C1B 1X7
EST 1V1
EST 1V1
E1E 2C9
E2M 4M3
B2W 2K7
60123
04740
B6L 1N3
B3N 2L1
E5M 2T7
E5M 2R4
E4) 127
B3P 2G7
B3K 1N3
B3A 472

E3G OM7

Ordination Date




Personnel Directory

Last Name

Thomas
Thomas
Thompson
Topilnyckyj
Topilnyckyj
Trafton
Trafton
Tysick
Vernon
Vienneau
Wamboldt
Way
Wheaton
White
White
White
Whittey
Whittier
Wilcox
Williams
Wilson
Wilson

Winters

First Name
Reg
Rich
Mark
Anton
Louise
Brittany
Robert
David
Barry
Jason
Melissa
David
Mark
Jennifer
Michael
Robin
Fred
Fred
David
Mark

HC

Spouse
Janice
Katie
Vicki
Louise
Anton
Scott

Marti

Melissa

Marla

Deborah
Jane
Chris
Nicole
Yoko
Lilyan
Melissa
Dawn
Kaen
Gloria
Brenda

Megan

Email Address

reg599@hotmail.com
richrivercity@yahoo.com
mark.tpson@gmail.com
anton-topper@hotmail.com
Loutop@yahoo.ca
traftonb@kingswood.edu
rob.trafton@gmail.com
djtysick1@gmail.com
barry@pmwesleyan.ca

jason.l.vienneau@gmail.com

melissa.wamboldt@kingswood.edu

hdgway@gmail.com
pwheaton@xplornet.com
jenedwardswhite@gmail.com
mnawhite@gmail.com
robin@japanlog.co
fredwhittey@gmail.com
whittier99@live.ca
dndw25@gmail.com
markalvin624@gmail.com
papa@hcwilson.ca
nickfallcreek@gmail.com

ron.winters@kingswood.edu

Telephone

506-273-3188
207-949-6725
506-324-4394
506-625-0025
902-220-8593
506-435-2424
506-434-1445
902-834-2791
902-749-6745
506-252-4357
902-433-5871
506-232-7000
506-328-9915
709-689-6039

902-880-8095

902-670-6906
506-609-3494
506-324-3180
506-470-9288
506-962-2263

207-497-2262

Address

1177 W Riverside Drive
4 Williams Street

3 Green Street

27 Loppie Close

27 Loppie Close

241 Magnolia Avenue
115 Pleasant Avenue
4343 NS-217

3276 Highway 1

55 Corbett Avenue
4343 NS-217

258 Ryan Street

2306 Route 550

5 Swansborough Heights

1 Kinghorn Avenue

18 Greg Avenue

1283 Manawagonish Road
79 High Street

662 Route 628

8 Rockley Lane

PO Box 166

46189 Meadow Lane

Perth-Andover
Bangor
Bristol
Beechville
Beechville
Sussex
Sussex
Tiddville

Port Maitland
Fredericton
Tiddville
Moncton
Bloomfield
CBS

Browns Flat

New Minas
Saint John
Hartland
Durham Bridge
Moncton

Beals

Macomb

Prov. / State
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Postal/ Zip

E7H 5G6
04401
E7L 21
B3T 2G4
B3T 2G4
E4E 2A1
E4E 1X9
BOV 1E0
BSA 5T3
E3A 3X3
BOV 1EO
E1G 2E7
E7K 1N4
ATW 4S1

E5M 2T7

B4N 4M9
E2M 3X8
E7P 2L3
E6C 1K2
E1G 0C5
04611

48044

Ordination Date



Last Name

Wood
Worth

Wurnig

Wydysh

York
Young
Zigler

Zottarelli

First Name

Scott
Mark
Jeremy
Joel
Sheryl
Ken
David

Mike

Spouse

Ruth
Stephanie
Karly
Vicky
Dwayne
Susan
Laura

Ashley

Email Address

scott.wood@journeyonline.ca
jackelpod@icloud.com
wurnig@gmail.com
joelnvicky@gmail.com
sayork.16@gmail.com
kenary50@live.com
coastalpastor@gmail.com

michael.zottarelli@gmail.com

Telephone

506-451-5547
506-832-4480
902-817-9989
207-540-3399
902-667-9126
506-433-4275
317-292-3373

902-830-0437

Address

223 New Maryland Hwy
17 Vaughn Drive
3-2440 Agricola St.

64 Barton Street

6 Maltby Court

25 Elm Street

92 Concord Street

2 Benaiah Court

City

New Maryland
Nauwigewauk
Halifax
Presque Isle
Ambherst
Sussex
Portland

Fall River

Prov. / State

NB
NB
NS
ME
NS
NB
ME

NS

Postal/ Zip

E3C1E1
ES5N 679
B3K 4C2
04769

B4H 2L6
E4E 1E4
04103

B2T 1E5

Ordination Date

2014
2003
2011

1994




Atlantic District Board of Administration
On Ministerial Appointments 2019 - 2020

I. Ordained Ministers

A. Appointed Ordained Ministers
1. District Service

Peter Moore - District Superintendent
H.C. Wilson - District Superintendent Emeritus

2. Pastoral and Local Service

Nathan Adams
Jim Agrell

Mike Agrell

Ken Banks
Matthew Blackford
Jason Blaikie
Stephen Bradley
Mark Brewer
Joel Bridges
Andrew Broad
Bernard Brown
William Brownlee
Dan Burman
Jamie Cambers
Thomas Cann
Darren Clark
Janel Clark

Mark Cooney
Shawn Craven
Karen Doucette
Jacob Ebbett
Bradley Eisan
Tracey Eisan
Jedidiah Elliott
Bud Fancy

Seth Fancy

Ryan Farrell
Ryan Genereaux
Natalie Gidney
Deborah Gilbert
Stefan Gilbert
Joel Gorveatte

Lisa Graden
Shane Grant
Denn Guptill
Jay Guptill

Rod Guptill
Sharon Guptill
Tim Guptill

Greg Hanson
Peter Hayes

Del Heiney
David Hockley
Neil Horner
Brent Ingersoll
Don Ingersoll
Kathy Jeffries
Dan Lamos
John Lamos
Scott Lewis

Tim Long

Dale MacDonald
Marilyn Mansvelt
Tracy Marr
Andrew Maves
Matthew Maxwell
Rob McDowell
David McElhinney
Glen McVicar
Jamin Melanson
Kevin Myers
Evan Oxner
Matthew Palmer
Jason Parker
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Graham Perry
Rebecca Perry
Walter Perry
Andrew Phillips
A.J. Plaizier

Scott Prime
Karen Purdy
Aaron Reimer
Vince Robertson
Wayne Robertson
Bradford Rogers
Shawna Rogers
David Rowe

Isaac Russell
John Sherwood
Steve Sinclair
Martin Stehouwer

3. Evangelistic Service
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Tony Stevens
Megan Swan
John Symonds
A.J. Thomas

Reg Thomas

Rich Thomas
Anton Topilnyckyj
Barry Vernon
Jason Vienneau
David Way

Fred Whittier
David Wilcox
Nick Wilson

Scott Wood
David Zigler
Michael Zottarelli

A. Associate General Evangelists

4. Denominational Service
A. General Officials

Stephen Elliott - National Superintendent of TWCC

B. General Church Service
David Higle

C. Missionaries
Robert Bagley
Carl Gilles

D. Educators
Drew Donovan
Kenneth Gavel
Stephen Lennox

5. Chaplains

Judy Adams
6. Interchurch Service

Brian Bradley
Terry Flewelling
Lisa Gervais

Dana Ingersoll
Don MacDougal
Ward McComiskey

Scott Rhyno

Zach (name omitted)
Robin White

Kirk Sabine
Janet Starks

John den Hollander, Jr.

Jeremy McNally
Bayley Medel
Larry Palmer
Connie Stewart
Ken Young
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7. Special Service F. Ordained Ministers in Process of District Transfer

Pete Benson

L. D. Buckingham
Ben Canney
Bruce Cheney

Retired Ordained Ministers

Milton Bagley
Charles Bain
Roosevelt Benson
Wayne Blinn

Carl Brewer
Evelyn Brewer
Wayne Briggs
William Burbury
Gary Churchill
Linda Fillmore
Karl Gorman
Kenneth Gorveatte
Leslie Hicks

Gene Hudson
David Ingersoll

C. Reserve Ordained Ministers

Randy Forbes
Greg Card
Nick Graham

D. Ordained Ministers on Educational Leave

Tyler Hoyt

E. Ordained Ministers Without Appointment

Jason Bickford
John Biggar
Tim Branscombe
Harold Bubar
David Collins
Trista Collins
David Green
Jeff Hoyt

Betty Johnson
Dan McGuire
Frank Melanson
Ed Otis

Tanya Nace
Melrose Norton
Jon Steppe

Perry Ingersoll
Oland Kent
Gerald MacKinnon
Arthur Maxwell

Sheila McCrea-MacCallum

John McElhinney
Laurence Mullen
Brian Murray
Gaile Smith
Doug Spearman
Arnold Stairs
Peter Thomas
Fred Whittey

Ben Medel
Doug Tatton
Joel Wydysh

Brittany Trafton

Dale Robertson
Todd Robinson
Michael Ross
Richard Starks
Erin Stephens
Amy Taylor
Mark Thompson
Mark Wheaton
Mike White
Mark Williams
Mark Worth
Jerry Wurnig

Aaron Birtch to Central Canada
Christine Blaikie from Great Lakes
Brent Dongell to South Carolina
Natasha Dongell to South Carolina
Aaron Hopkins from Central Canada
Erik Ireland from Northeast

Rick Kavanaugh from Greater Ohio
Stuart Marples to Central Canada
Caleb Richardson from Central Canada

G. Ordained Ministers in Process of Denominational Transfer

A. Pastors

Il. Commissioned Ministers

B. Other Appointments

C. Commissioned Ministers Without Appointment

D. In Process of District Transfer

E. In Process of Denominational Transfer

F. Retired Commissioned Ministers

A. Pastors

Garry Campbell

Rob Trafton

lll. Licensed Ministers

Luke Anderson
Katie Betts

Luke Budreau
Mike (name omitted)
Seth Cooney
Parker Davis
Rose Degenhardt
David Hartlen
Brittany Hayes

B. Other Appointments

C. In Process of District Transfer

Jacqui Hill

Liz Hoyt

Marc Jolicoeur
Bradford Jordan
Brenda Keith
Daniel Mansvelt
Mark McCluskey
Joanne Ozon
Carolina Parker

D. In Process of Denominational Transfer
Matthew Thomas from Canadian Baptists of Atlantic Canada

Janice Queale
Jon Robertson
Karen Robertson
Victoria Rowe
Sharon Simoneau
Kelly Thomas
Ron Winters
Sheryl York
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V. Ministerial Students Atlantic District of The Wesleyan
Adam Brewer Elynie Noseworthy :
Rob England Curtlen Peck Church Stand’ng Rules
Angela Flewelling Greg Perkins
Matthew Guptill Samuel Prime

Zachary Hatfield Andrew Ross - e
Sherry Hovey Andrew Slaunwhite 1.  The ministers and lay persons of the Atlantic District are and shall

Jacob Jordan Pat Steeves continue to be committed to holy living and heart purity. Only
Caleb MacCallum David Tvsick those actions and attitudes that speak the mind of Christ should be
Y evidenced among us.

A. Principles

Shaun MacKenzie Melissa Wamboldt

Aaron McVicar Jenmier tiiie The ministers and lay persons of the Atlantic District are and shall

V. Lay Workers continue to be committed to a spirit of unity and brotherhood that,
in the spirit of Christ, transcends the consideration of personal bias
A. Commissioned Special Workers based on history, geography, or tradition.
Debbie Rooney
. The ministers and lay persons of the Atlantic District are and shall
B. Commissioned Special Workers in Process of Transfer continue to be committed to Kingdom building through evangelism
and discipleship. Our program and budgets shall reflect our high
C. Licensed Special Workers priority to winning the lost and discipling new converts.
Louise Topilnyckyj
B. District Conference Matters
D. Commissioned Lay Missionaries
For a more complete overview of the duties and powers of the district
conference, please see paragraphs 1075-1180 in The Discipline (2016) of The
Wesleyan Church.

Brenda Bagley Nathan (name omitted)
Velda Brown Sara (name omitted)
Angela (name omitted) Allan Stevens

Beth Churchill Sheri Stevens

Robin Churchill April Tatton

Laura (name omitted) Jordan Tatton %
Maya Gilles Dawn Wheaton '
Hope Graham

1. The Atlantic District fiscal year shall be from May 1 to April 30.

Local churches are encouraged to give reasonable financial
assistance to their delegates and pastor when representing them at
annual conference sessions.

E. Supply Pastors
District Board of Administration Members-at-Large Election

The District Board of Administration shall consist of twelve
members, namely, the District Superintendent, the Assistant District
Superintendent, the District Secretary, the District Treasurer and
eight (8) Members-at-Large. In electing Members-at-Large, while
being free to vote for any nominee, the conference delegates shall
be requested to consider election so as to provide for provincial/
state representation and lay/clergy parity according to the following
formula which reflects our relative strength within each geographic
entity.



Maine 1 lay and 1 clergy

New Brunswick 2 lay and 2 clergy

Nova Scotia/Newfoundland & Labrador/Prince Edward Island
1 lay and 1 clergy

District Board of Administration Staggered Terms and for Members-
at-Large

All Members-at-Large shall be elected for three-year terms.
Incumbents may succeed themselves at the conclusion of a three-
year term if nominated and elected. Should a vacancy occur during
any three-year term, such vacancy shall be filled by the DBA in
accordance with existing provisions of The Discipline.

Camp Board

The Camp Board shall consist of membership both full and
honourary as appointed by the DBA upon the recommendation

of the District Superintendent who shall serve as Chair or appoint
another to do so. The DBA shall determine the structure and scope
of authority of this advisory board.

Officer and Department Head Elections

The District Conference shall elect only those officers and boards
as required by The Discipline or the District with the District Board
of Administration authorized to fill all other positions. (The District
Conference will elect the District Superintendent, District Secretary,
District Treasurer, District Board of Administration Members-at-
Large, National Conference and General Conference delegates.)

Year End Fund Transfers

The strength and interdependence of our various district ministries
are both recognized and celebrated. At the conclusion of each fiscal
year, funds will be transferred upon the recommendation of the
District Superintendent and ratified by the DBA, that will maximize
our Kingdom impact, contribute to ministry stability and consider
our historic camping ministries and the twin priorities of church
planting and church health.
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C. District Ministerial Matters

1.

All ministers of the Atlantic District are expected to attend the
District Conference, the Ordination Service, and the annual
Ministerial Convention. Satisfactory reason for any absence shall be
provided to the District Superintendent.

All ministers are expected to support the district camping program
and to share in the work of the camp(s) as assigned.

Each pastor when leaving a church, will provide for the incoming
pastor a data base/information packet containing information as full
and complete as possible on the pastoral charge.

D. Local Church and Pastoral Matters

For a more complete overview of pastoral responsibilities and local board of
administration duties, please see paragraphs 750-782 in The Discipline of The
Wesleyan Church (2016).

1.

Pastoral recall votes shall be routinely conducted during the first two
weeks of March. The meeting for an initial pastoral call will routinely
be conducted anytime after the middle of March. Any pastor
wishing to announce a resignation prior to March 1 may do so only
after receiving the approval of the District Superintendent.

The tenure of an outgoing pastor shall end on the second Sunday
in July and the pastoral change shall routinely take place on the
following Monday.

Churches calling a new pastor shall pay moving expenses and
related costs such as immigration expenses and travel.

Each pastor shall be entitled to a minimum vacation per year with
pay in accordance with years of service in the ministry according to
the following formula:

1 -5 years service - 14 days not to exceed 2 Sundays
6 - 10 years service - 21 days not to exceed 3 Sundays
11+ years of service - 28 days not to exceed 4 Sundays

Any year of service for which a pastor is entitled to vacation
is calculated from the anniversary date of the first Sunday of
employment. Vacation time is fully earned upon completion of each




year of service. If a pastor leaves a church prior to the anniversary
date, vacation will be given on a pro-rata basis. When a pastor
leaves a church at the customary time of pastoral change, the
church he/she has been serving is responsible for vacation time for
that conference year. No church should at any time be expected
to provide vacation time in the same year for both an outgoing and
incoming pastor.

Up to ten days including one Sunday per year are available to staff,
solo and lead pastors for conference attendance, professional
development, and shared ministry experience. Staff pastors must
have the approval of their lead pastor and solo and lead pastors
must confer with their LBA. These are to be considered minimums
and may be increased by local leadership as deemed appropriate.

Pastors should inform the vice-chair of the local board of
administration of any plans to be absent from the pastoral charge
for more than three consecutive days.

Sabbatical Leave:

A sabbatical leave, with pay, of up to 30 consecutive days

not to include more than four Sundays, and in addition to
regular vacation is available to any solo or senior pastor after
completing seven years of ministry or any multiple thereof in
the current place of appointment.

The specific timing of the sabbatical leave must be mutually
agreed upon between the pastor and the LBA in consultation
with the District Superintendent.

The church is responsible for any cost incurred in filling the
pulpit during the sabbatical leave.

The pastor is responsible to spend a significant portion of
the sabbatical leave involved in a learning experience either
formal or informal. The details of the learning experience
component of the sabbatical leave are to be provided by
the pastor to the LBA and District Superintendent when the
dates of the sabbatical leave are being set.

The pastor is responsible to file a report of the learning
experience component of the sabbatical leave with the LBA
and District Superintendent upon completion of said leave.
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If the learning experience component is in a formal setting,
the LBA is requested to give consideration to assisting the
pastor in the cost of attending such.

If the learning experience component is an informal one

to be pursued in a retreat setting, the Atlantic District will
make accommodations at Beulah Camp available at no cost
to the pastor during the sabbatical leave, subject to prior
bookings. This could include Footloose, Mitchell House, Hotel
or Heritage Hall year round.

The LBA of any church having long-term staff pastors are
encouraged to consider a sabbatical leave for such staff
pastors in harmony with the general provisions of this
resolution.
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WELCOME
to the

131st
Annual Session

of the

ATLANTIC DISTRICT CONFERENCE
of
THE WESLEYAN CHURCH

Beulah Camp Grounds
Browns Flat, NB

July 11, 2019

Dr. Stephen D. Elliott, National Superintendent
Rev. Peter T. Moore, District Superintendent
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THE wesleyan CHURCH

District Conference Agenda

8:30 a.m.

9:00 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

12:00 p.m.

1:30 p.m.

Delegate Registration at District Office

Welcome & Guest Introductions

Prayer

Call to Order

Roll Call by Registration

Set Conference Bar

Approve Agenda

Establish Hours of Sittings

Appointment of Tellers and Conference Committees
District Board of Ministerial Development Report
District Superintendent Report

Assistant District Superintendent Report

District Treasurer Report

Morning Service - President Lennox
Lunch

Elections:

District Superintendent (Extended Call)

District Secretary & District Treasurer

District Board of Administration Members-at-Large (NL/NS/PE)
National Conference Delegates

General Conference Delegates

General Superintendent Rep Remarks/Report/Video

National Superintendent - The Wesleyan Church of
Canada Update

Global Partners - Mobilization

Educational Institutions Focus

District Directors Reports Reviewed
District Board of Administration Report:
Pastoral Placements

Ministerial Appointments

Other Business

Adjournment




Daily Proceedings

Atlantic District of The Wesleyan Church
131st Annual Conference
Day'’s Proceedings

The One Hundred and Thirty-First Conference of the Atlantic District of The
Wesleyan Church convened in the Tabernacle of Beulah Camp, Browns Flat,
New Brunswick, on July 11, 2019 at 9:00 A.M.

Prayer:
Rev. Peter Hayes opened the 131st Atlantic District Conference with prayer.

Welcome:

District Superintendent, Rev. Peter T. Moore, extended a warm welcome

to all delegates attending the 131st Atlantic District Conference. A special
welcome was extended to recently elected Rev. Dr. Eric Hallett of the Central
Canada District of The Wesleyan National Canadian Conference. The Chair
conferred honorary delegate status to the representative of the General
Superintendent of The Wesleyan Church and National Superintendent of

Canada, Rev. Dr. Stephen D. Elliott, Rev. James Winn Director of Mobilization
of Global Partners and Miss Mallory Moore representative of Houghton
College.

Call to Order:
The Conference Chair, Rev. Peter T. Moore, officially called the 131st Atlantic
District Conference to order.

Roll Call:

Roll call for the Conference was taken by pre-registration. One hundred and
forty Ministerial Delegates registered along with one hundred and one Lay
Delegates, for a total of two hundred and forty-one Conference Delegates.

Organization Matters:
District Secretary, Rev. Scott N. Prime, motioned the following organizational
matters:

1. That the Conference Bar be established as the first thirteen rows
of the centre section in the Tabernacle, together with the platform
area, public address/multi-media area and tellers table to ensure
all voting delegates have the opportunity to participate as the
Conference requires, and
That the agenda circulated in the delegates’ packets serve as the
guide for the day's proceedings, and

That the sessions be governed by the hours of sitting as indicated in
the agenda, and

That the Tellers’ Committee consists of Sharon Simoneau (Chair),
Luke Anderson, Karen Doucette, Isaac Russell, Megan Swan, Anton
Topilnyckyj and others that may be appointed by the Chair as
required.

Motion carried.

District Board of Ministerial Development Annual Report:
Rev. Greg Hanson, Secretary of the District Board of Ministerial Development,
presented the following report to the 2019 Atlantic District Conference.

Rev. Hanson motioned that the following individuals become Ordained
Ministers in The Wesleyan Church in accordance with Article 3070 of The
Discipline of The Wesleyan Church 2016:

Ryan Genereaux Karen Purdy
Natalie Gidney Martin Stehouwer
John Lamos Megan Swan
Jason Parker

The candidates were individually approved by a resounding voice vote from
the Conference Delegates.

Motion carried.
Recommend that the following be granted standing as a Licensed Minister:
Katie Betts Carolina Parker
Brittany Hayes Janice Queale
Jacqui Hill Victoria Rowe
Liz Hoyt Kelly Thomas
Brenda Keith Sheryl York
Daniel Mansvelt

Recommend that the following be granted standing as a Licensed Minister
upon completion of final courses:

Luke Budreau Matthew Thomas

Recommend that the following have their standing as a Licensed Minister
renewed:

Luke Anderson Bradford Jordan




Mike Chapman Mark McCluskey
Seth Cooney Joanne Ozon
Parker Davis Jon Robertson
Rose Degenhard Karen Robertson
David Hartlen Sharon Simoneau
Marc Jolicoeur Ron Winters

Recommend that the following be granted standing as a Ministerial Student:

Matthew Guptill Elynie Noseworthy
Zachary Hatfield Samuel Prime
Sherry Hovey Andrew Ross

Jacob Jordan Melissa Wamboldt
Caleb MacCallum Jennifer White

Recommend that the following have their standing as a Ministerial Student
renewed:

Adam Brewer Curtlen Peck

Rob Englan Greg Perkins
Angela Flewelling Andrew Slaunwhite
Shaun MacKenzie Pat Steeves

Aaron McVicar David Tysick

The following are in the process of conference transfer:

Aaron Birtch to Central Canada
Christine Blaikie from Great Lakes
Brent Dongell to South Carolina
Natasha Dongell to South Carolina
Aaron Hopkins from Central Canada
Erik Ireland from Northeast

Rick Kavanaugh from Greater Ohio
Stuart Marples to Central Canada
Caleb Richardson from Central Canada

The following have voluntarily withdrawn their standing with the DBMD:
Ben Cochrane Ron Purdy
Breanna DeMerchant Jason Rooney
Brandon Dufort Rob Sellen
Ben Grosvenor

The Annual Service Reports for Ministers continues to be under review,
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the final report shall be filed with the DBMD Executive in August, with any
pending action to be reported to the District Board of Administration in the
fall (2019).

Report accepted.

It was noted by the District Superintendent that the District Board of
Administration recently approved that all newly Credentialed Ministers with
the Atlantic District will need to complete a Criminal Record Search prior to
having any standing approved with the Atlantic District; and that all current
Credentialed Ministers will be required to complete a Criminal Record Check
subject to renewal every five years with a copy of the report being submitted
to the District Office.

District Superintendent Report:

The National Canadian Superintendent, Dr. Stephen Elliott, invited Rev. Peter
T. Moore to submit the District Superintendent’s Annual Report, always a
Conference highlight.

Rev. Peter T. Moore presented the 2019 District Superintendent’s Report

to the Atlantic District Conference. In the report, Rev. Moore offered an
overview of the direction and accomplishments of the Core Values unveiled
one year ago (District Conference 2018). Rev. Moore also revealed a 2025
Timeline for the Atlantic District covering RENEW, REFOCUS, REIMAGINE and
RECALIBRATE.

Rev. Peter T. Moore made a special presentation to Mrs. Karrilee Bremner

on recently completing twenty years of service for the Atlantic District as
Executive Administrator. Also, appreciation was extended to Rev. AJ Plazier
(Assistant DS), Dr. H.C. Wilson (DS Emeritus) and the District Superintendent’s
lovely and supportive wife, Mrs. Ellen Moore.

Report accepted.

(The District Superintendent's Full Report will be included in the 2019 District
Journal)

Election of District Superintendent:

Dr. Stephen Elliott, National Superintendent, presented a unanimous
recommendation from the Atlantic District Board of Administration to offer
an Extended Call to Rev. Peter T. Moore as District Superintendent of the
Atlantic District of The Wesleyan Church. It was noted that with an Extended
Call the District Superintendent’s leadership would be reviewed every four
years between the DBA and National Superintendent compared to a four-




year term which would require a Conference vote in four years.

Ballots cast - 220
Required to elect - 111
Yes - 190

No - 29

Spoiled - 1

Rev. Peter T. Moore was re-elected with an Extended Call.

Assistant District Superintendent’s Report:

Rev. AJ Plazier, Assistant District Superintendent, presented the ADS Report
highlighting his year of involvement in the life of the Atlantic District. The ADS
expressed a deep honour in serving beside the District Superintendent and
District Board of Administration Members.

Report accepted.

(The Assistant District Superintendent’s Full Report will be included in the 2019
District Journal)

District Treasurer Report:

Rev. Denn Guptill, District Treasurer, presented the Annual District
Treasurer's Report providing a snapshot of the Atlantic District financial
position for the 2018-19 Fiscal Year. Highlights covered the Operating Fund,
Evangelism & Church Planting, Beulah Camp, Caton’s Island, Global Partners
and Wesleyan Place.

Conference delegates were also directed to the United Stewardship Fund
(USF) Final Report from the 2018-19 Fiscal Year.

Also, the District Treasurer reminded the Conference that a full financial
report was available to any Delegate upon request at the Beulah District
Office.

The District Treasurer's Report was adopted.

Report accepted.

(The District Treasurer’s Full Multi-Page Report will be included in the 2019 District
Journal)

General Conference Delegates Election:
Rev. Peter Moore referred all Conference Delegates to the General

Conference 2020 Atlantic Delegate Nominee(s) Ballot. The District
Superintendent informed the Conference that the GC convenes every four
years with St. Louis, Missouri being the host location for the 2020 General

Conference.

The Conference will elect five Ministerial Delegates and six Lay Delegates to
the 2020 General Conference as set by the Denomination.

15t Ballot Elections:

Ballots cast - 224
Required to elect - 113

Ministerial Delegates Elected:
Rev. Al Plazier - 150

Rev. Scott Prime - 139

Rev. Joel Gorveatte - 127

Rev. Aj Thomas - 121

Rev. Dale MacDonald - 115

Alternate Ministerial Delegates:
Rev. Sharon Guptill - 108

Rev. Denn Guptill - 99

Rev. Rebecca Perry - 81

Rev. Matthew Maxwell - 66

Rev. Shawna Rogers - 55

Rev. Steve Sinclair - 47

Lay Delegates Elected:
Marti Trafton - 158
Kelly Jay - 152

Kevin Campbell - 138
Heidi Nelson - 135

Tim Henry - 115

Scott Richardson - 115

Alternate Lay Delegates:
Paula Bennett - 102

Tami Mutch-Ketch - 89

Bill Malone - 88

Cathy Cairns - 63

Heather Stubbert - 51
Barb Halvorson - 43

Upon competition of the first ballot, no further elections were needed to
elect Delegates to the General Conference of 2020.

The Chair reminded all Conference Delegates on the importance of returning
promptly at 1:30 pm for the afternoon session.

Morning Session Adjourned at 10:20 am.

Second Business Session
July 11, 2019 @ 1:30pm

The District Conference reconvened at 1:30 pm with a call to order from the

Chair, Rev. Peter T. Moore.

Mrs. Tracy Gorveatte offered an opening prayer for the afternoon session.




Election of District Board of Administration Members:

Rev. Moore presented the 2019 DBA Voting Ballot to the Conference
Delegates. The Ballot Nominees included the election of District Secretary
(one-year term), District Treasurer (one-year term), one Clergy (three-year
term) and one Layperson (three-year term) from the Province of Nova Scotia,
Prince Edward Island and Newfoundland/Labrador.

Election of the DBA Members proceeded according to The Atlantic District of
The Wesleyan Churches Standing Rules, Section B, Numbers 3 & 4, Page 28 &
29 as recorded in The Atlantic District Journal, 2018.

Election of District Secretary: Election of District Treasurer:
Name placed in nomination: Name placed in nomination:
Rev. Scott Prime Rev. Denn Guptill

Ballots cast - 218 Ballots cast - 218

Required to elect- 110 Required to elect- 110
Rev. Scott Prime re-elected Rev. Denn Guptill re-elected

Election of Nova Scotia Members at Large:

Name placed in nomination for Minister & Lay DBA Representative:
Rev. Sharon Guptill - Clergy Mrs. Heidi Nelson - Lay
Rev. Evan Oxner - Clergy

Ballots cast - 218 Ballots cast - 218
Required to elect- 110 Required to elect- 110
Rev. Sharon Guptill re-elected Mrs. Heidi Nelson re-elected

General Superintendent Representative Report:

Rev. Dr. Stephen Elliott, the representative for the General Superintendent of
The Wesleyan Church, brought greetings to Conference Delegates on behalf

of Rev. Dr. Wayne Schmidt, General Superintendent of The Wesleyan Church

through a written note and video.

National Conference Delegates Election:

Rev. Peter T. Moore submitted the National Conference 2019 Atlantic
Nominee(s) Ballot. The District Superintendent informed Delegates that the
First National Conference of The Wesleyan Church of Canada takes place
August 14-15, 2019, at the Manoir D'Youville in Chateauguay, Quebec.

The Conference will elect nine Ministerial Delegates and nine Lay Delegates
to the 2019 First National Conference as instructed by the National
Conference of The Wesleyan Church of Canada.

v T
nga‘m *é.;

e rf
A

It was motioned by Dr. H.C. Wilson and seconded by Rev. Jason Blaikie that
the Conference vote not by ballot but to adopt and elect the submitted ballot
nominees by voice acclamation. Motion carried.

Ministerial Delegates Elected: Lay Delegates Elected:
Rev. Joel Gorveatte Sonya Benjamin

Rev. Denn Guptill Paula Bennett

Rev. Matthew Maxwell Kevin Campbell

Rev. Graham Perry Amanda Collicott

Rev. AJ Plaizier Scott Ingalls

Rev. Scott Prime Tami Mutch-Ketch

Rev. Aaron Reimer William Otto

Rev. Shawna Rogers Eddie Rand

Rev. Al Thomas Marti Trafton

Global Partners - Mobilization:

Rev. James Winn, Director of Mobilization at Global Partners, brought
greetings from Global Partners. Rev. Winn highlighted the importance of
having a passionate pursuit of recruiting new missionaries and reaching the
world with the Gospel of Jesus Christ.

National Superintendent - The Wesleyan Church of Canada Update:
Rev. Dr. Stephen Elliott brought greetings on behalf of the National
Conference of The Wesleyan Church of Canada. The National Conference
is in its toddler stage as procedures, protocols, vision, and mission are
developed. Also, the National Church is launching a discipleship initiative
in the New Year of 2020 to foster discipleship in participating Canadian
Churches. These are exciting days for the National Church.

District Superintendent of the Central Canadian District:

Rev. Dr. Eric Hallett, District Superintendent of the Canadian Central District,
brought greetings from the Central Canadian District. Dr. Hallett was
recently elected as District Superintendent of the CCD and presented several
gifts to Rev. Peter T. Moore and Dr. Stephen Elliott. Dr. Hallett expressed
excitement in what God is doing in many of the Central District Churches.

Educational Institution Focus:

Rev. Dr. Steve Lennox, President of Kingswood University, Sussex, NB,
extended greetings to Conference Delegates. Dr. Lennox explained that
Kingswood University is a great place to train Kingdom Building Workers.
Kingswood is blessed to call the Atlantic District home, which is hugely
supportive. President Lennox shared the real challenges facing many
Institutes of higher education but expressed optimism for the future.




Rev. Dr. Abson Joseph, Academic Dean of Wesley Seminary, Marion, IN,

was introduced by Rev. Peter T. Moore. Dr. Joseph highlighted the various
programs offered by Wesley Seminary and of a new partnership between
Wesley Seminary and Kingswood University, making it easier for Kingswood
students to enroll in continuing education. Dr. Joseph thanked the
Conference Delegates for fabulous hospitality and an opportunity to address
the Conference Body.

Miss Mallory Moore, a representative for Houghton College, Houghton,

NY, brought greetings to the Conference Delegates on behalf of Houghton
College and President Dr. Shirley Mullen. Miss Moore is a third-year student
of the University and spoke of the programs and facility updates that are
currently taking place at Houghton College. Also, Miss Moore shared briefly
on the importance of higher education and the effects of higher education
on her life.

Rev. Tanya Nace, Director of World Hope Canada, brought greetings to the
2019 Conference. Rev. Nace referenced the World Hope literature included
in Delegates Packets. In August 2019, the World Hope Canada Office will be
relocating from Ottawa, Ontario to Moncton, New Brunswick. In closing, Rev.
Nace expressed how bright the future is for World Hope Canada.

District Directors Reports:
The following reports were included in the delegates’ packets and adopted by
the 131st Atlantic District Conference.

District Director of Global Partners Report - Rev. Denn Guptill

District Director of Youth - Rev. Drew Donovan & Lic. Martin Stehouwer
District Director of Children’s Ministry - Mrs. Linda Lamos

Riverside Wesleyan Campground Report - Rev. Bud Fancy

(All Reports will be incorporated in the 2019 District Journal)
Reports accepted.

Atlantic District Pastoral Placement & Church Directory:

Rev. Moore motioned that the Pastoral Appointments List distributed prior

to the 131st District Conference, via email to all Lead Pastors in the Atlantic

District for approval, confirmation and correction be adopted with room for
adjustments arising following the Atlantic District 131st Conference.

The Chair acknowledged and highlighted any newly Credentialed Minister
serving in the Atlantic District Church for the first time, or any Credentialed
Minister transitioning to a new appointment.
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(The entire Pastoral Appointments Report will be included in the 2019 District
Journal)

Report was accepted with permission given to adjust as needed at the sitting
of the 2019 District Conference.

Ministerial Appointments:

The report from the District Board of Administration was approved on July 8,
2019, concerning the Ministerial Appointments for the District Year 2019-
2020.

Report accepted.

(The entire Ministerial Appointments Report will be included in the 2019 District
Journal)

Other Business:

Rev. Peter T. Moore extended a point of privilege to Rev. A Thomas of Deep
Water, Halifax, NS. Rev. Al Thomas presented a resolution to the 2019
District Conference on District Structural Analyses and Recommendation for
growth in Atlantic District Churches. The Resolution was permittable meeting
the requirements under the provision of the 2016 Discipline of The Wesleyan
Church, Chapter 2 - District Conference, D. Organization and Procedure, 3.
Resolutions and Section 1150.

The Resolution was read to the Conference Delegates by Rev. Aj Thomas.
Resolution: District Structural Analyses and Recommendation Resolution

Whereas, 76% of our churches have a 3-year trend of attendance plateau of
decline, and

Whereas, most District wide statistics that are positive including attendance
and baptism are driven by the numbers of a few outlier churches that mask
an underlying trend toward decline, and

Whereas, these trends have been more or less true under various District
Superintendent’s and District Boards, and

Whereas, it is axiomatic that every system is perfectly designed to give you
the results it gets and that if we keep doing what we've always done, we'll
keep getting what we've always gotten;

Be it resolved that this District Conference shall appoint a 4-person working




group to consist of some of our most demonstrably effective local church
leaders to do a thorough evaluation of our current District structure and
to develop a comprehensive plan for restructuring the District for greater
effectiveness and growth,

And that this working group bring a full report, including specific, actionable
recommendations, to be presented to the District Conference next year for
discussion and potential adoption,

And that the members of this working group be selected by this District
Conference, before the rise of this District Conference.

Respectively submitted,

Rev. Al Thomas - Deep Water Church, Halifax, NS
Rev. Brent Ingersoll - Kings Church, Quispamsis, NB
Rev. AJ Plazier - Yarmouth Wesleyan Church, Yarmouth, NS

Following some discussion by Conference Delegates, it was motioned by
Rev. Jacob Ebbett to propose an amendment to the Resolution by adjusting
the 4-person team to a 6-person team with three representatives from large
churches and three from small churches. Rev. Ebbett received support for
the amendment.

The Chair called for a voice vote on the amendment.
The motion to amend was not carried.

There was further discussion on the original Resolution with a Substitute
Motion by Rev. Dr. Laurence Mullen to refer the original Resolution to
the District Board of Administration; giving the DBA full authority to act
accordingly and promptly on the Original Resolution submitted by Rev. A
Thomas, Rev. Brent Ingersoll and Rev. AJ Plaizier.

There was support from the 2019 Conference for the Substitute Motion.

An amendment to the Substitute Motion was proposed by a Conference
Delegate to request the DBA submit names of the 4-person working group to
the Atlantic District within one-month of the 2019 District Conference.

There was support for the motion.

The amendment to the Substitute Motion was not carried.
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After some discussion on the Substitute Motion by Dr. Mullen, the Chair
called for a voice vote.

The Substitute Motion was carried by voice vote.

Adjournment:

Rev. Peter Moore adjourned the 131st Atlantic District Conference at 5 pm
with Rev. Dan Lamos praying for Pastor Joanne Ozon of Hope Wesleyan
Church in Shelburne, Nova Scotia. Pastor Ozon recently was diagnosed with
cancer in her back.

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. Scott N. Prime
District Secretary



District Superintendent’s Report

The future of The Church rises or falls on the answer to one question:

Are we making disciples who make disciples?

As James Emery White poignantly states, “The Great Commission is not the
Small Suggestion.” And our answer to that preeminent question is expressed
in the things that matter most - our Exploration Essentials - the core values of
the Atlantic District.

Last summer we launched our six core values and now the work begins as
this year we have taken a hard look - at where we are strong, or falling short,
and what we need to do about it - as we lean into a God-sized values-driven
vision in the horizon storyline of our future. Over the winter months the
DBA and our six DS Zone Dialogs engaged in a variety of robust exercises

to explore how God was guiding through the collective discernment of our
leaders. Thank you for the near 100% participation of our churches. This
was optional and you showed up in strength and engaged with heart further
proving that we are stronger together. This resulted in a DBA approved
values-driven vision that will inform the next five years of our focus. This
includes a four-fold sequential strategy to...

First - Renew Discipleship Pathways (more on that later)

Second - Refocus Pathway Onramps (Evangelism front-end / Launchable
Leaders back-end)

Third - Reimagine Multiplication at Home

Fourth - Recalibrate Global Partnerships

Why does this matter? Because we believe God is calling us to Unleash a
Kingdom Force for unprecedented Spiritual Invasion into and out of the
Atlantic region! The exact details of what you have just heard and what we
will term the 2025 Horizon Storyline will be fully unpacked this October in
another series of DS Zone Dialogs.

Before we review what is coming this first year of our 2025 Horizon Storyline
to renew discipleship pathways, let's look back on this past year for just a
few minutes to celebrate the noteworthy highlights.

Camp Ministry continues to be a shining point of Kingdom impact, including
the excellent report in your materials from Riverside. Special thanks to
Interim Overseers Steve Bradley for Beulah and Brian Murray for Caton’s
Island. Numbers are up and the future is bright as we are enjoying the 125th
Anniversary of this historic campground. We are grateful for the leadership

of Caretaker Bruce Cheney and Conference Coordinator Doug Tatton.
Caton’s Island continues to have record registration and the Choate Dining
Hall Expansion project is well underway with more than $230K in donations
received to date. [Phase One was fully funded with a cash offering on the
second weekend of Beulah Family Camp of nearly $24K!] This will provide
the capacity to feed more than 420 people per meal and exponentially raises
the capacity lid for the future of reaching students for Christ. This is the final
cornerstone capital project of Director Dean Stephenson'’s long-term vision
and is worthy of your church'’s consideration for financial support as we
prepare for Phase Two in 2020.

Maximizing Impact Teams served four of our churches this year including
Cornerstone, Maple Ridge, and the merger process for Beals Island &
Jonesport. Approximately 1/3 of our district churches now have engaged

this consulting tool for revitalization. For the coming calendar year, we will

be pressing pause on this ministry to give all churches greater latitude to
engage in our strategic vision to renew discipleship pathways. As we continue
to elevate the core value of being contextually effective in the future, we

will seize the opportunity this coming year gives to evaluate and potentially
recalibrate Maximizing Impact Teams moving forward in 2021.

More of our churches this year posted gains than losses in attendance.

Total primary worship average for the Atlantic District reached a new high

in FY2019 of 9,425. | have arbitrarily chosen to define a plateauing church as
one which has only nominal growth or decline in the +/- 3% margin. With this
rubric for our statistics, we have approximately 1/3 each for churches that
are declining, plateauing, or growing. And by that definition, our district is
plateauing with a modest gain of nearly 2% - up 174 over last year.

The following 10 churches in descending order experienced net growth of

at least 10 people: Kings (134), Deep Water (77), Moncton (45), Sussex (43),

New Hope (32), Blacks Harbour & Woods Harbour (13), Saint John First (12),
Amherst & Yarmouth (10).

In addition, the following 12 churches in descending order experienced net
growth of at least 10%: Live Well (53%), Faith (36%), Sussex (22%), Blacks
Harbour (20%), Deep Water, Miramichi & Port Maitland (17%), Woods
Harbour (15%), New Hope (14%), Brazil Lake and Crystal (11%), & Amherst
(10%).

Six of these churches are on both lists. As | announce them by name, | would
ask that all delegates both clergy and lay from each church stand. Amherst,
Blacks Harbour, Deep Water, New Hope, Sussex, & Woods Harbour. Brothers
and sisters, we celebrate with you this significant year of Kingdom harvest




- thanks for leading the way in both headcount and percentage Kingdom
growth. Let's encourage them Church!

This year saw the timely merger of Beals Island & Jonesport into one new
congregation - The Reach Wesleyan. The leadership of our churches on both
sides of the Moosabec Reach are to be commended for their sacrificial
embrace of this long overdue consolidation of Kingdom resources for greater
missional impact.

The prophetic words regarding The Wesleyan Church spoken by GS Emeritus
Earle Wilson in the mid-90’s have now become reality on the Atlantic

District - we are actually reaching more people with fewer churches, but not
necessarily fewer locations. We now have 51 churches (two less than last
year) but celebrate the highest primary worship average in our history.

In addition to the Moosabec merger, a first-ever formal church adoption was
courageously embraced by the leadership of two Halifax church families -
Metro & Deep Water. Metro did not need to close and could have continued.
Deep Water was not looking for an additional site to multiply as they already
have a Dartmouth campus in their cross-hairs with the excellent hire of
Matthew Thomas. Aaron Birtch and the Metro LBA are to be commended for
the courage they had to ask a hard question.

What is the best way to strategically invest the resources of Metro to
ultimately reach the most people in Beechville-Lakeside-Timberlea or the BLT

suburb of Halifax? Should Metro stay the course or join forces? And so, the
church family voted to close and join the multisite vision of A Thomas with
LBA approved plans to launch a Deep Water BLT campus when the time is
right, potentially as early as the fall of 2020. This may be the first adoption of
its kind on the Atlantic District, but as God leads, | believe it is a sign of things
to come and will not be the last.

One of the significant aspects of district life this year included two coaching
cohorts with Dr. Ken Nash on best practices for launching satellite campuses.
Ken is the Lead Pastor of Watermark Wesleyan Church (a church of about
2400) in Hamburg, NY. They have four satellites and are preparing to launch
a fifth. We are thankful for the role model of his leadership and the wisdom
of his experience which he is investing in eight of our district churches (plus a
few other welcome Kingdom interlopers).

As Ken Nash says, “Launching satellites is not a vision, it is a strategy to
fulfill your vision.” The research of Todd Rhoades found only 10 churches
in North America with satellites in 1990. This number grew to about 100 by
1998. By 2012, that number had exceeded 5000. That my friends, is what
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you call a movement. And this movement first found expression on the
Atlantic District through the vision of Tim Guptill in launching a Crosspoint
satellite in Oromocto in 2009. Thanks Tim, for the courage and passion to
lead the way and for your effective leadership of our merged congregations
on Grand Manan at The Lighthouse. [Post Conference Editorial Note: While
previous comment was well received and a deserving highlight, in actual fact
it was Central Nova Wesleyan in Truro in the 1990’s which launched the first
Atlantic District satellite campus in Tatamagouche. This church is now named
Connection, but the Central Nova name was strategically selected because of
the vision at the time to become a regional multi-site church.]

This movement has continued to shape the strategy of our district as we
have celebrated and learned from Brent Ingersoll's MOVE Campaign at Kings.
Most recently, this year Scott Prime led New Hope to launch its first campus
in Kingston. It has exceeded their expectations and we celebrate your
leadership sir - well done. The baby bump of Deep Water and the Yarmouth-
Woods Harbour partnership will yield Kingdom twins this fall in downtown
Dartmouth and Barrington. There are other churches pregnant with satellite
vision who walk among us.

Tim Long please stand. You and Julie were faithful to take on a challenging
restart/revitalization in our partnership with the PAOC's as you now lead Live
Well Community in Tiddville on the Digby Neck. And God is blessing your
leadership by sending David Tysick and his fiancée Melissa Wamboldt to join
your team. Less than two weeks ago, you conducted a preview service on
Long Island in the neighbouring community of Tiverton. The total population
west of Digby on the Neck is approximately 1700. But they see themselves
not as one - but as distinct communities, and God has given you a vision to
reach this corner of the vineyard. You have shared with those who gathered
that you want to launch weekly services in the near future. Tim, how many
people showed up for your dinner and preview service? 76 - incredible! It is
a story that is unfolding - it is not yet told and if we have time this afternoon
we may hear more from Tim about God's favour on this opportunity.

You see, the leadership of Metro faced off with an inconvenient truth. We all
agree that the core mission we share from Christ's Commission is be making
disciples who make disciples. But the hard truth is that deep down many of
us as Kingdom leaders - both clergy and lay - wonder if this is actually what is
happening in the church we lead. It's not that good things are not happening,
it's just that we're not sure there is an effective plan in place to equip the
saints as a disciple-making Kingdom force. Or worse, we are sure there is

not one, and the lack of fruit-bearing paints the picture of a bleak future that
should break our hearts because the eternity of the souls in our community
hangs in the balance.




And so, most of all this year - we celebrate 1029 reported salvation decisions
and 418 baptisms. Why is all this important? Because every number has

a name and every name has a story and every story matters in eternity.
Nothing is more important in our core value of spiritual foundations than
this. To underscore this truth, let's listen to the baptism testimony of just one
of those people who were saved and baptized this year.

Baptism Testimony Video (2:30)

Are we making disciples who make disciples? There is no bigger “WHY" to fuel
our passion in the mission we share.

We value contextual effectiveness. The other five values are outlined in
booklet in your delegate packet and an in-depth description is available on
www.atlanticdistrict.com - Let's stand together and read this essential value
of our Kingdom exploration as a district...

“Cut Yourself Loose” (contextual effectiveness)
Every context requires a different tool for the job. We seek to equip every servant
leader to courageously give their best in every place of service for our shared
mission - making disciples. We reject the one-size-fits-all notion of popular
methodologies and cookie-cutter measurements for effectiveness by recognizing
what it means for the Kingdom to win in every context with every leader.

And the bullseye of this Exploration Essential is simply this: Are we leading
our churches to be communities of faith where disciples are made who in
turn make disciples? And while we celebrate the numbers related to growth,
we also know that just because a church is growing does not necessarily
mean it has a clear plan to make disciples. Francis Chan said it best, “Our
greatest fear should not be of failure but of succeeding at things in life that
don't really matter.”

This is why the first focus in our 2025 Horizon Storyline is to renew our local
church discipleship pathways. Everything you are about to hear will be
sent to our entire leadership corps in a post-Beulah communication. This
coming year, we will align our gatherings and resources around this singular
focus. Our goal is that at least 80% of Atlantic District churches will roll-out

a renewed discipleship pathway during the fall of 2020. How is this going to
happen?

You have all received a copy of Daniel Im’'s book, No Silver Bullet which
provides an excellent framework as we seek to renew discipleship pathways.
I am asking all pastors to read this before our DS Zone Dialogs in October.
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In addition, 10 of our churches have already agreed to participate in a
Leadership Cohort exploring the principles and questions each congregation
must contextualize to have an effective discipleship pathway. If you are one
of the pastors recruited from these10 churches participating in this six-
month cohort please stand. Jon Wiest will be leading this cohort and you will
hear from him in just a moment. Time does not permit a full overview of his
Kingdom credentials to serve us in this area, but our credentialled ministers
will all have an opportunity to engage with Jon's material after he comes to
serve as our Keynote at District Ministerial in January at the Saint John Delta.
Let's take a moment to meet Jon and hear his heart for our district journey.
Please direct your attention to the screen.

Jon Wiest Greeting Video (2:30)

At our District Ministerial you will have an opportunity to consider engaging
in this resource to renew the discipleship pathway of your local church by
joining an identical six-month cohort beginning in February with one of the
10 leaders who have completed the first cohort this fall. And then in the

fall of 2020 we will celebrate the launch of renewed discipleship pathways
across our district. This will lead into the next phase of our 2025 Horizon
Storyline.

As previously stated, a detailed post-Beulah email will outline all of this
information. This report has only included a snapshot of what is ahead on
the immediate horizon, with rearview noteworthy reflections from this past
year.

As this report concludes, there are two additional comments | would be
remiss to omit. First, our district family gathered on two significant occasions
to pay our respects and celebrate the Kingdom influence this side of glory
for two very special saints - Rev. Jack MacKenzie and Mrs. Kay Ingersoll. Our
godly and highly esteemed brother and sister have both lived lives worthy
of the calling they received and modeled what ministry can be when we
embrace the truth of The Gospel and the power of the Holy Spirit.

It was A.W. Tozer who said, “Come near to the holy men and women of the
past and you will soon feel the heat of their desire after God. They mourned
for Him, they prayed and wrestled and sought for Him day and night, in
season and out, and when they found Him, the finding was all the sweeter
for the long seeking.” Thank you, Kay & Jack, for adding to our spiritual
foundations and for giving us trusted shoulders upon which to stand for the
days ahead.




And finally - a word of appreciation. Karrilee Bremner, would you please
join me up here? First to my Assistant DS - AJ Plaizier - your candid and
wise counsel is invaluable to me, to our excellent DBA, to our esteemed DS
Emeritus, Dr. HC (AKA Dr. Emeritus), and most of all to my wife, Ellen, who
makes our home and family a vibrant part of life as our first and greatest
ministry.

(To Karrilee...) The Kingdom leader who now stands before you, is unequalled
by any who have served our district leadership support teams in the history
of the Atlantic District. This January 4th marked 20 years of service in what
has evolved to become our Executive Administrator position.

Mrs. Karrilee Bremner, | say it all the time - you are the “secret sauce” of the
Atlantic District. On any given week your Kingdom output easily exceeds the
average workload of two others. And you do it with a genuine and cheerful
spirit of service that is contagious. One of the very best parts of my job,

is that | get to spend my days in the office from this professional church
shopping assignment - serving our tribe with you. And so, to honour you,
the DBA felt something extraordinary was in order, so it is my pleasure to
present to you the equivalent of a Caribbean Cruise for two [The Conference
gave a sustained standing ovation.]

It is my great privilege and high honour to serve as your District
Superintendent. | don't fully understand why God has opened the door

for me to steward this office, but | am grateful not only for His promised
strength to equip those He calls, but | am indebted to the collective wisdom
of serving alongside incredible leaders all across our district. But as much as
| believe in you and admire your amazing giftings, finely tuned ministry skills,
and in some cases exceptional Kingdom results - most of all, | am thankful
that it is Christ who is the Head of The Church. | leave you with this word
from Psalm 44:3. It is both a promise and an admonition over which | have
been meditating and praying for this next season in our district, “For not by
their own sword did they win the land, nor did their own arm save them, but
your right hand and your arm, and the light of your face, for you delighted
in them.”

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. Peter T. Moore

Assistant District Superintendent’s Report

Each year | serve along side Peter | feel | get to know him better and hear
more of his heart for the district and those we reach for Jesus. Beyond the
planning and vision work, it has been an honour to share in praying and
interceding for the district.

I have sought to be available for conversations, debates, and prayer -
whether in person or digitally - as needed by the DS.

It has been an honour and a privilege to serve beside our District
Superintendent and with our DBA.

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. A. . Plaizier




Riverside Director Report

Riverside 2018 was again an excellent year for Riverside Camp. | want to
thank all the many volunteers who gave so many hours to improve our
camping experience. The last few years have seen a significant jump in our
camper numbers and the spiritual impact has been powerful. The impact
on our area churches has been noticeable and we are planning for another
good camping season.

This past winter Riverside lost a great friend in Gary Drake. Most of you
would have no idea who Gary is as he found Christ just seven short years
ago. In the last five years he discovered Riverside and it became his passion
as he invested hundreds of hours in helping us totally facelift our facilities.
Gary had experience and skills in almost any area of need for our facilities,
some of those needs serious enough that they threatened Riverside’s

very existence. Because of Gary's commitment and determination and the
generosity of some of his like-minded friends we were able to make many
positive changes that would have cost us well over $100,000. | mention

this because | know Beulah and Caton'’s have their “Garys” as well. Those

of you that are the servant hearts behind our camps are an amazing gift to
our ministries. Gary was a relatively new Christian who found Jesus in the
midst of grieving the loss of his wife and God gave him 160 kids and teens
for a family. | tell this story because it is the same story that repeats itself
in successful camping programs year after year. Besides, | know stats are
boring and you probably will not pay much attention to them!

We did have approximately 160 campers for our 2018 camping season.
More importantly we had a move of the Holy Spirit that produced incredible
fruit. Riverside has always experienced deep spiritual impact but we want
to register with you that God did a work last year that left some of our
workers speechless. It was powerful to see our campers in our kid's camp
overwhelmed by the Spirit's presence weeping and praying over each other.
We celebrate the amazing ministry of Caton’s and Beulah and are thrilled at
their continued ministry impact, but are so grateful that Riverside continues
to impact the border churches in Carleton and Aroostook Counties.

This will be a challenging year as we need to spend $30,000 to replace our
pool, something that will occur as soon as our present camping season
ends. The praise is that we have sufficient funds on hand to accomplish that
and not need to borrow. Riverside operates on a very conservative budget
but we continue to celebrate God's very liberal blessings of fruitful ministry
and kingdom results. Generous support from both sides of the border have
allowed us to do many projects that will keep our facilities in top shape

for years to come. We have a few major projects left to complete, such as

levelling and seeding an activities field generously given to us by Ralph &
Norine Sabine and family. God just seems to provide at just the right time.

Camp dates this year are July 8-12 Children’s Camp, July 14-20 Senior High,
July 21-27 Junior High, folowed by family camp starting Sunday, July 28
through Wednesday, July 31. Please come and join us.

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. Bud Fancy




District Director of Global Partners

Thank you for the privilege of being able to serve again this year as your
District Director of Global Partners.

This year | have continued to maintain the GP Atlantic Website as a
central point for accessing information about our various Atlantic District
Missionaries.

I have been in communication with the majority of our mission personnel
from the District. My desire is to be able to serve as their liaison as needed on
the district.

It is exciting to be a part of the district that sends more missionaries than any
other district in the denomination.

This year | have represented the Atlantic District on the Global Partners Re-
envision committee. This working group is visualizing what Global Partners
will look like in the near future and how we can best leverage our resources to
fulfil our vision of “Everywhere to Everywhere”.

I have worked with George Pryor, the DDGP of Central Canada, to bring a
document to the DBAs of both districts and the national church on best
practices for promoting Global Partners in the Canadian National Conference.

| am always encouraged by the number of local churches around our district
who send teams to countries around the world. This represents literally
hundreds of volunteers raising their own funds and often giving up vacation
time to serve people they have never met before and will probably never
meet again, all to impact the Kingdom.

GP-Atlantic would love to partner with local churches in the adventure, if you
are planning a short-term trip this year please contact me. We can provide
resources as well as promote your trip through GPAtlantic.ca.

Areminder that all local church short term trips should be registered with
Global Partners. There are resources available from GP and more importantly
it provides another layer of protection for those from our churches who are
travelling overseas.

I look forward to continuing to serve both the district and our GP personnel in
this capacity.

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. Denn Guptill
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District Director of Children’s Ministries

Children’s Ministry Leaders gathered during Beulah Camp 2018 for an
afternoon of connecting, sharing resource ideas, and encouraging one
another. Connecting together as leaders is never a waste of time! God
is moving and working in the lives of our Kids Ministry leaders across the
District.

Online ministry resources and ideas are shared on the Atlantic District
Children’s Ministry Facebook page. Leaders participated in online
conferences (Orange, Children’s Pastors’ Conference and INCM), and
partnered with other Churches to share ideas and resources.

On-site ministry training was provided through NEXT19 on April 6 in Halifax
NS. This was our 2nd Wesleyan/Baptist partnership that brought leaders
together for a day of training, equipping and encouragement. Thank you
to the Atlantic District for providing a coupon discount to all Wesleyans
attending this conference. Stay tuned for more info concerning NEXT20.
Thank you to the pastors and leaders who willingly host a District Huddle in
your local church. For more information on hosting in 2020, contact Linda
Lamos at linda.lamos@kingschurch.cc.

“Local Church! You have the opportunity to change the way families see the
church by changing the way you see the family.” - Reggie Joiner

“High capacity leaders are never attracted to a low commitment culture.
Empower the leader. Expect more, not less.” - Carey Nieuwhof

Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Linda Lamos



District Director of Youth

This year marked a change of leadership in the District Youth Leadership
and a move to a Co-Leadership mode. Many thanks to Dave Rowe for his
past leadership in this area. Martin and | are looking forward to continuing
to work together to bless the youth and youth leadership of our district. We
want to give a huge shout out to all the amazing youth workers serving on
frontlines around the district, as well as all those amazing volunteers who
make it happen and invest in the lives of young people.

BEULAH FAMILY CAMP: Family camp was an amazing time in 2018. Led
by our former DYP, Dave Rowe, we had a fantastic fun filled week. The
highlights of the week were the morning services led by the Encounter
worship team. These services were an opportunity for our students to hear
from God'’s word and worship through music. | (Martin) was thrilled to be a
part of this and look forward to leading the week this year.

FUEL: Both of us travelled to Cincinatti this winter to participate in the

Fuel conference, a conference dedicated to empowering and educating
youth leaders. We heard some excellent speakers and had some intriguing
breakout sessions that we can now bring back and pour ino the district. We
are better youth leaders because of this conference and hope to bring a
larger team with us this upcoming year!

ENCOUNTER RALLY AT KINGSWOOD UNIVERSITY: This was once again a
great highlight of the year. This 24-hour intensive youth event encourages
students to discover God's direction for their future and helps them explore
His call on their lives. | (Drew) had the opportunity to assist KU by leading the
Youth Leaders lunch and it was a great time to connect across the district. It
is always a highlight of the year for youth leaders and | look forward to being
more plugged in with my new role at KU this coming year.

ONE CONFERENCE: The second year of this great event built on the success
of the previous year and | (Drew) have been a part of the planning team

for both events. The team running this event is professional, efficient and
incredibly well led and pioneered by our own Andy Broad (Kings Church) and
Renee Embree (Director of Youth & Family Ministries at Canadian Baptists of
Atlantic Canada).

ONE 2019 by the numbers: 3057 registered participants who were made up
of... 1099 middle school students, 1164 high school students and 794 leaders.
Plus we also had... 80 volunteers; 15 partner organizations; 24 ONE Team
Members and their Interns; 3 CBOQ Youth exchange leaders; 2 First Aiders;

9 Denominations represented: Baptists (of various stripes), Wesleyan,
Pentecostal, Independent, Christ Church, Anglican, Nazarene, Disciples of
Christ and Presbyterian. Plus, a Camp and a Christian school!

$6626.20 was raised by ONE to launch our ONE Mission and help partner
with a church & community in El Salvador to (a) build latrines through Ready
to be Sent (b) sponsor kids through Compassion Canada and (c) send a ONE
team through Ready to be Sent in 2020.

ALL united under ONE God as ONE Church on ONE Mission. Mark the date
for ONE CON 20 on May 22/23. This is a must attend event.

LOOKING AHEAD: We are both looking forward to another great year of
Family Camp with effective youth ministry and are planning to create some
helpful training opportunities for our leaders and volunteers this coming
year. Itis an honour to serve in this way and we ask for your continued
prayer for our youth and youth leaders.

Respectfully submitted,

Rev. Drew Donovan and Lic. Martin Stehouwer




2019 Atlantic District Fiscal Year-End Overview

The overview that follows provides a snapshot of our district financial
position at the end of FY2019. The detailed report has been reviewed and
approved by the DBA. Our fiscal statements have been reviewed by Turnbull
& Kindred Chartered Professional Accountants of Sussex, NB.

Several years ago, the district began presenting this summary overview

to the district conference which has been very well received. Detailed

copies of the financial statements are available at the district office for any
delegate upon request. In keeping with this new format of presentation,

the full multi-page report of profit/loss and balance statements will appear
in the District Journal published on or before August 31st. This will be the
final year with multiple balance sheets as Turnbull & Kindred worked with
our district office during this fiscal year to consolidate our five companies
and two bank accounts into three classes and one general ledger with one
account effective May 1, 2019, at the beginning of the current fiscal year. This
improvement in our accounting was made possible by software advances not
previously available.

Noteworthy Highlights

1. Aswe are all aware, the district was able to entirely underwrite The
Gathering registration cost for credentialed Atlantic Ministers appointed
to a local church. This totaled approximately $60K and resulted in a
huge increase in district participation from four years ago with over 100
Atlantic ministers and spouses of the 1900+ registered attendees.

USF collection included several churches who not only paid their current
year assessment, but who also committed to catch up their previous
year's deficit. This is appreciated and makes an enormous difference in
the district's capacity to invest in raising leaders through events like The
Gathering, and in Kingdom multiplication through leaders like Ken Nash
(who is coaching satellite expansion) and conferences like Exponential.
The flow of funds through the district office during the year for all
purposes exceeded $3.55M. It should also be noted that the USF for
FY2020 included in the District Conference represent a decrease of
more than $33K distributed among churches with assessable income
exceeding a half million dollars - the majority of which remaining for
Kingdom investment by Moncton and Kings. This is a continued result of
the action of the 2017 District Conference to lower the assessment rate
beyond denominational guidelines by an additional 1% between $500K
and $1M and a further 2% above 1$M.

Beulah and Caton’s Island had a combined income of more than $1.34M

and the district operating fund processed nearly $2.2M.

Total district giving to Global Partners was over $559K. This investment
represents partnership with 15 projects and 44 missionaries in 27
countries. Would the pastors and delegates of these top five churches
listed in the order of total dollars given please stand - this year they
were Moncton, Cornerstone, Crosspoint, Yarmouth, and Hillside.

As indicated above, the vast majority of pastors and churches participated
very responsibly in meeting their USF assessment and did so in addition to
the generosity reflected in giving to Global Partners, church multiplication,
camp ministry, and World Hope International - Canada. Special recognition
is due to the following churches and their Lead Pastors for making 100%

this year AND paying the remainder of what was owing for last year! Please
would the pastor and delegates please stand for Live Well (Tim Long), Coastal
(David Zigler), Hope (Joanne Ozon), and Shawna Rogers (River Valley). Above
and beyond - thank you for expressing the value that we are stronger
together.

This year the district contributed $83,000 to church multiplication, $6,000 to
Kingswood University, $15,000 for church revitalization initiatives, $10,000
to auto reserve, $5,000 to World Hope International - Canada, and $5,000 to
One Conference.

Beulah Camp and Conference Center and Caton's Island both operated in the
black and for the second consecutive year both Beulah Camp and Caton's
Island operations received no direct subsidy from district USF. In addition,
Beulah Camp operations contributed $10,000 to church multiplication

and $5,000 to revitalization initiatives. Beulah also for the first time met

the requirement by the Province of New Brunswick to establish a total
contingency reserve of $50K for the wastewater system. This will allow for an
accelerated investment in other much needed maintenance reserves in the
years ahead.

Our Moncton office building - Wesleyan Place - is fully leased and operates
annually with a modest surplus. That portion of the building occupied by
the district is free from property taxes. The Edgett Memorial Boardroom
continues to be an excellent resource for the various district boards and
affinity groups.

This past year our Group Medavie Blue Cross plan required a modest
premium increase to our local churches for the first time in seven years. In
addition, there remains a healthy district reserve to address future health
care exigencies as may be needed for our pastoral families.




Cash flow details for FY2019:

Fund Revenue

Operating 2,158,039

Church Multiplication & BT K5{0]
Revitalization

Conference Center
56,841

Expense Revenue over
Expense

2,157,158
155,604

707,684 496
475,931 485

56,620 221
3,552,997 2,639

Cash balances on hand including all reserves and designated funds at year-

end FY2019:

Fund
Operating

Church Multiplication & Revitalization

Balance 4/30/19
246,176
150,878

Gross assets at year-end FY2019 including estimated property values:

Fund

Operating

Balance 4/30/19
766,476
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Net assets at year-end FY2019:

Asset Reconciliation

Gross assets 5,889,271
Wesleyan Investment Foundation Loan 1,244,262
Net assets 4,645,009

Note: The WIF loan contains residue balances from several projects including
Heritage Hall, Centennial Park, River Haven, Wesleyan Place and the
Tabernacle expansion. However, by far the largest component in this balance
is the funding of the state-of-the-art wastewater system.

The year-end fiscal position of the Atlantic District continues to be a stable
foundation for our immediate future as we seek God for wisdom to invest
these resources through our Exploration Essentials in our shared mission to
transform lives, communities, and churches through the hope and holiness
of Jesus Christ!

July 11, 2019
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Atlantic District United Stewardship New Hope, NS 100%  31,970.00 3197000 0.0
Fund 2019 Perth-Andover, NB 100% 12,576.00 12,576.00 0.00
Saint John First, NB 100% 21,180.00 21,180.00 0.00
Solid Rock, NL 100% 11,469.00 11,469.00 0.00
Sussex, NB 100% 35,121.00 35,121.00 0.00
The Lighthouse, NB 100% 24,511.00 24,511.00 0.00
The River, ME 100% 13,336.00 13,336.00 0.00
Trinity, NB 100% 10,195.00 10,195.00 0.00
West Head, NS 100% 10,336.00 10,336.00 0.00
Woods Harbour, NS 100% 13,464.00 13,464.00 0.00
Woodstock, NB 100% 36,426.00 36,426.00 0.00
Beals, ME 84% 3,993.00 3,350.00 643.00
Kings, NB/NS 70% 102,635.00 71,666.00 30,969.00
Lower Brighton, NB 69% 8,783.00 6,032.17 2,750.83
Havelock, NS 58% 16,190.00 9,443.00 6,747.00
Community, ME 55% 2,742.00 1,500.00 1,242.00
Westchester, NS 34% 3,088.00 1,052.00 2,036.00
Port Maitland, NS 26% 4,600.00 1,200.00 3,400.00
Lower Hainesville, NB 6% 3,343.00 200.00 3,143.00
Centerpoint, NB 5,702.00 0.00 5,702.00
Easton, ME 7,785.00 0.00 7,785.00
Norton, NB 8,662.00 0.00 8,662.00

Church % Paid  Assessment Amt. Paid

Live Well Community, NS 225% 2,276.00 5,121.00 -2,845.00
Coastal Community, ME 165% 12,124.00 20,000.00 -7,876.00
Hope, NS 112% 3,388.00 3,800.00 -412.00
River Valley, NB 108% 16,967.00 18,380.96 -1,413.96
Yarmouth, NS 102% 51,033.00 52,107.00 -1,074.00
Amherst, NS 100% 16,441.00 16,441.00 0.00
Blacks Harbour, NB 100% 10,955.00 10,955.00 0.00
Brazil Lake, NS 100% 9,651.00 9,651.00 0.00
Browns Flat Fellowship, NB 100% 7,115.00 7,115.00 0.00
Connection, NS 100% 16,656.00 16,656.00 0.00
Corbett, NB 100% 28,649.00 28,649.00 0.00
Cornerstone, NS 100% 42,112.00 42,112.00 0.00
Crosspoint, NB 100% 65,775.04 65,775.04 0.00
Crystal, ME 100% 3,081.00 3,081.00 0.00
Deep Water, NS 100% 55,272.00 55,272.00 0.00
Digby, NS 100% 14,753.00 14,753.00 0.00
Faith, NS 100% 6,452.00 6,452.00 0.00
Framework, ME 100% 88,530.00 88,530.00 0.00
Hartland, NB 100% 16,635.00 16,635.00 0.00
Head of Millstream, NB 100% 2,387.00 2,387.00 0.00
Hillside, NS 100% 34,710.00 34,710.00 0.00
Houlton, ME 100% 35,287.00 35,287.00 0.00
Island, PE 100% 7,968.00 7,968.00 0.00
Jonesport, ME 100% 5,523.00 5,523.00 0.00
Journey, NB 100% 51,336.00 51,336.00 0.00
Maple Ridge, NB 100% 17,809.00 17,809.00 0.00
Metro, NS 100% 11,020.00 11,020.00 0.00
Miramichi, NB 100% 8,256.00 8,256.00 0.00
Moncton, NB 100% 116,852.00 116,852.00 0.00
Monticello, ME 100% 2,824.00 2,824.00 0.00
Nackawic, NB 100% 9,590.00 9,590.00 0.00

2018-2019% Paid 94.9%

Assessment 1,159,534.04
Total Amount Due 59,458.87
Total Amount Paid 1,100,075.17

April 30th, 2019




Atlantic District United Stewardship

Fund Assessments 2019 - 2020

Church

Ambherst, NS

Blacks Harbour, NB
Brazil Lake, NS

Browns Flat Fellowship, NB
Centerpoint, NB
Coastal Community, ME
Community, ME
Connection, NS
Corbett Avenue, NB
Cornerstone, NS
Crosspoint, NB **
Crystal, ME

Deep Water, NS **
Digby, NS

Easton, ME

Faith, NS

Framework, ME **
Hartland, NB

Havelock, NS

Head of Millstream, NB
Hillside, NS

Hope, NS

Houlton, ME

Island, PE

Journey, NB **
Kings, NB/NS **
Live Well Community, NS *

Lower Brighton, NB
Lower Hainesville, NB
Maple Ridge, NB
Miramichi, NB

Total Assessable USF Assessment

$164,098
$105,116
$108,980
$78,630
$64,251
$92,963
$27,423
$165,583
$269,603
$428,542
$642,227
$35,625
$758,846
$160,229
$72,998
$64,759
$950,468
$216,866
$171,558
$26,375
$367,080
$56,228
$352,425
$72,407
$595,130
$1,207,778
$50,210
$97,461
$19,607
$174,305
$56,585

$16,409
$10,511
$10,898
$7,863
$6,425
$9,296
$2,742
$16,558
$26,960
$42,854
$61,378
$3,562
$70,708
$16,022
$7,299
$6,475
$86,037
$21,688
$17,155
$2,637
$36,708
$5,622
$35,242
$7,240
$57,610
$102,635
$3,766
$9,746
$1,960
$17,430
$5,658

Monthly payment
$1,368
$876
$909
656
$536
$775
$229
$1,380
$2,247
$3,571
$5,115
$297
$5,893
$1,335
$609
$540
$7,170
$1,808
$1,430
$220
$3,059
$469
$2,937
$604
$4,801
$8,553
$314
$813
$164
$1,453
$472

Moncton, NB **
Monticello, ME
Nackawic, NB

New Hope, NS
Norton, NB
Perth-Andover, NB
Port Maitland, NS
River Valley, NB
Saint John First, NB
Solid Rock, NL
Sussex, NB

The Lighthouse, NB
The Reach, ME *
The River, ME
Trinity, NB

West Head, NS
Westchester, NS
Woods Harbour, NS
Woodstock, NB
Yarmouth, NS **

TOTALS

* Church with adjusted USF assessment due to ‘church plant/relaunch

$1,450,284
$30,610
$101,705
$359,468
$53,712
$115,108
$46,003
$139,836
$213,476
$124,752
$342,391
$240,856
$89,485
$124,141
$123,906
$90,422
$31,156
$157,797
$372,315
$620,837
$12,482,616
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$117,017
$3,061
$10,170
$35,946
$5,371
$11,510
$4,600
$13,983
$21,347
$12,475
$34,239
$24,085
$7,159
$12,414
$12,390
$9,042
$3,115
$15,779
$37,231
$59,667
$1,177,695

$9,752
$255
$848
$2,996
$448
$960
$384
$1,166
$1,779
$1,040
$2,854
$2,007
$597
$1,035
$1,033
$754
$260
$1,315
$3,103
$4,973
$98,162

** Churches with adjusted USF assessment due to income in excesss of $500K




i) NI g
i i) %_‘i;;h'.'*sa};‘.-‘.

]

Atlantic District The Wesleyan Church Atlantic District The Wesleyan Church

Balance Sheet Profit & Los_s
As of 30 April 2019 May 2018 through April 2019

30 Apr 19 May "18 - Apr 19

ASSETS - Contributions-Undesignated 1,878.00
Current Assets

Chequing/Savings - USF 1,115,193.65

12; gnesq(l;:?;g-BNs zggggggg - World Missions-Global Partners 519,399.55
— . - World Missions Projects 40,123.84
- Global Project 17,261.83

Accounts Receivable
! I 304,514.24
130 - Accounts Receivable -4,439.57 nsurance Income

Total Chequing/Savings 251,456.25

385 - District Events 2,596.64

Total Accounts Receivable -4,439.57
391 - US Exchange 50,754.05
Other Current Assets 392 - Interest Income 6,549.95
Undeposited Funds -2,250.00 393 - Misc Income 296.91
120 - Prepaids 1,409.69 394 - HST Rebate 8,660.36
395 - Transfers fr Equity 78,398.23
Total Other Current Assets -840.31 410 - World Hope 12,411.85

Total Current Assets 246,176.37 Total Income 2,158,039.10
TOTAL ASSETS 246,176.37 Expense

500 - Salaries 139,819.67
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities 510 - Payroll Expenses/Benefits 62,653.30

Current Liabilities .
Other Current Liabilities 530 - Office Operations 44,143.19
190 - Deferred Revenue 49,052.33 541 - DS Representative 8,748.31

Total Other Current Liabilities 49,052.33 550 - Travel 17,505.41
Total Current Liabilities 49,052.33 557 - Public Relations 8,043.76
Total Liabilities 49,052.33 560 - District Seasonal Residence 75.97

Equity - District Journal 1,267.50
201 - Contingency 100,000.00 - Boards/Committees 19,467.16
205 - Auto Reserve 20,000.00 . Dictri
209 - Global Projects Reserve 8,227.57 . oiuriot Conference o
212 - Equipment Reserve 7,000.00
220 - Property Acquisition Reserve 100,000.00 + Ministerial Training 786.38
222 - Graham Reserve 1,205.79 T )

225 - Reserve Funds -39,375.08 - Ministerial Counseling 7,485.76
226 - Best Year's Fellowship 637.50 . Literature 2,719.88
227 - CMASH - GPHN 7,627.84 - Benevolence 7,913.33
228 - Cdn National Conference Reserve 50,000.00 - Insurance 348,425.55
229 - Medical Insurance Reserve 85,630.12

299 - Retained Earnings -144,710.96 635 - General Church 1,217,377.55

Net Income 881.26 695 - Govt fees 1,751.18
Total Equity 197,124.04 696 - Professional Fees 21,346.35

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 246,176.37 698 - Bank Charges 376.33

699 - Misc Expense 496.15
720 - Ministry Support 161,290.69

740 - Transfer to Auto Reserve 10,000.00
760 - General Transfer 0.00

Total Expense 2,157,157.84

Net Income 881.26
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AD-Church Revitalization & Multiplication AD-Church Revitalization & Multiplication

Balance Sheet Profit & Loss
As of 30 April 2019 May 2018 through April 2019

30 Apr 19 May "18 - Apr 19

ASSETS Income

Current Assets 310 - Contributions-Designated 18,599.50
Chequing/Savings

101 - Chequing-BNS 150,876.90 396 - Church Multiplication 94,560.00

397 - Church Revitalization 20,000.00

Total Chequing/Savings 150,876.90 399 - Trans from Reserves 23,000.00

Total Current Assets 150,876.90 Total Income 156,159.50
TOTAL ASSETS 150,876.90

Expense
615 - Church Revitalization Exp 22,222.19
LIA:;IG:EES & EQUITY 650 - Church Multiplication Exp 77,029.07

210 - Church Planting Reserve 145,255.21 75 - R /Multi-si h Proj 46,352.50
212 - Church Health Resarve 16.000.00 675 - Renewal/Multi-site Ch Projects )

250 - Retained Earnings -10,934.05 699 - Expenses-Other 10,000.00
Net Income 555.74

Total Equity 150,876.90

Total Expense 155,603.76

Net Income 555.74

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 150,876.90




Atlantic District - Beulah Camp

Balance Sheet
As of 30 April 2019

Atlantic District - Beulah Camp

Profit & Loss
May 2018 through April 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
101 - Bank of Nova Scotia

Total Chequing/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Beulah Taxes
Beulah Trailer/RV Park
125 - Lot Leases

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
110 - Prepaids
1499 - Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
205 - Prepaid Taxes

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
201 - Special Project Reserve
203 - Youth Tabernacle Fund
211 - Heartland Maintenance
213 - Mullen Heritage Archives
215 - John Donald Payable
216 - Contingency
217 - Camp Auto Reserve
218 - Property/Maint Reserve
225 - Wharf Reserve
250 - Wastewater System Reserve
299 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

50,356.04

30 Apr 19 Income

300 - Cottage Taxes
305 - Lot Lease

307 - Lot Transfer
309 - Lot Purchase
310 - Beulah Rooms

272,221.77 312 - Trailer Park

315 - Laundromat
272,221.77 316 - Jones Cottage/Historical
319 - Food Service Off Season
320 - Off Season Operations
N 321 - Brown's Flat Fellowship
53,230.98 322 - Hotel Food Service
-59,779.55 323 - BFWF - Other

-174,479.77 325 - Donations Designated

-287.490.30 330 - Donations Undesignated
: 333 - District Ministries
335 - Offerings

17,242.02 345 - HST Rebate
-750.00 360 - Interest
366 - Day Like No Other

m 375 - Miscellaneous

381 - Special Project

1,223.49 383 - Transfer from Equity

395 - Government Grants

1,223.49 499 - Uncategorized Income

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
500 - Salaries

515 - Honoraria Comm Chair
50,356.04 520 - Benefits
526 - Blue Cross

50,356.04 530 - Taxes

50,356.04 550 - Guest Honoraria & Travel
555 - Honorarium - Summer Sundays
560 - Office Supplies
571 - EDCM Expenses
6,283.21 572 - Vehicles/Travel/Fuel
21,889.85 573 - Beulah Session
1,338.12 580 - Utilities

3,599.62 600 - Hotel Food Services

17,000.00
10,000.00 603 - BFWF Expenses

5,000.00 604 - Food Services Off Season

1,855.57 607 - BFWF - Transfer Other
620 - Maintenance/Repairs

7,456.95 621 - Operations

50,000.00 622 - Equipment Expense
-174,051.81 623 - Promotions
495.94 625 - Children's Ministry

626 - IDE - Daigle Development

m 630 - Youth Ministry

650 - Insurance

1,223.49 666 - Day Like No Other E
_— 690 - WIF Mortgage
692 - Bank Charges
695 - Transfer Funds
698 - Misc expense
700 - Special Projects

725 - Designated Transfer
Total Expense

Net Income

May "18 - Apr 19

92,801.07
198,166.08
500.00
50.00
24,983.76
52,616.62
1,793.25
290.08
25,166.60
24,874.00
69,662.75
33,907.21
23,182.10
244.92

1,365.00
4,237.72
58,005.56

17,087.83
4,850.81
5,317.85
6,883.23
7,735.00

48,324.00
6,134.80
0.00

708,180.24
708,180.24

87,459.25

2,950.00
30,346.48

6,820.00
60,476.49

10,690.09
1,550.00
1,436.71
1,915.41
7,619.44

312.27

84,078.94

34,575.75
8,799.62

18,473.13
22,657.10
40,638.46
39,202.44
12,395.12
3,498.79
3,139.37
2,300.00
309.58
26,684.00

15,633.64
95,700.00
3,450.45
8,591.00
5,008.71
38,972.06

32,000.00
707,684.30
495.94
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Caton's Island

Profit & Loss
May 2018 through April 2019

Caton's Island

Balance Sheet
As of 30 April 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
101 - Bank of Nova Scotia

Total Chequing/Savings

Other Current Assets
110 - Prepaids

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
205 - Pre-Season (unearned income)

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
310 - Choate Expansion
314 - Catons Haiti Camp Reserve
399 - Net Assets - Unrestricted
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

30 Apr 19

118,723.53

118,723.53

4,027.65
4,027.65
122,751.18

122,751.18

42,168.95

42,168.95

42,168.95

42,168.95

64,693.44
8,403.88
7,000.18

484.73

80,582.23

122,751.18

Income
400 - Registration Fees
401 - Registration HST
405 - Donations Undesignated
410 - Donations Designated

415 - Rentals/Retreats

430 - Canteen Revenue

432 - Memorabilia Revenue
435 - Camper CD

445 - HST Rebate

475 - Miscellaneous

492 - Special Projects Revenue
495 - Government Grants

Total Income

Expense
500 - Salaries

520 - Benefits
530 - Staff Training

560 - Office

565 - Petty Cash

570 - Fuel/Travel

575 - Catons Session
580 - Utilities

600 - Food Service

601 - Operations

602 - Medical Supplies
603 - Office Supplies
604 - Director Allowance
610 - Special Projects

615 - Programming

620 - Maintenance/ Repairs/Equipment
645 - Canteen

647 - Memorabilia

650 - Promotion

656 - Payroll Expenses

660 - Insurance

685 - Speakers/Musicians

690 - Receiver General - HST

692 - Bank Charges

Total Expense

Net Income

May 18 - Apr 19

198,486.83
35,598.39
83,434.25
43,224.54

57,717.75
22,456.75
7,659.46
2,786.00
8,328.21
20.00
490.50
16,213.40

476,416.08

166,291.26
4,643.28
2,834.73

1,025.89
0.00
11,695.63
540.48
17,873.65

61,541.81
8,188.18
866.64
100.60
2,008.25
65,341.26

6,017.58
44,055.64
18,897.58

8,490.42

5,064.75

0.00
24,641.58

3,400.00
21,308.14

1,104.00

475,931.35
484.73




Wesleyan Place

Balance Sheet
As of 30 April 2019

ASSETS
Current Assets
Chequing/Savings
101 Bank of Nova Scotia

Total Chequing/Savings
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued liabilities

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
200 Maintenance Reserve
299 Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

30 Apr 19

32,292.43
32,292.43
32,292.43
32,292.43

5,634.46
5,634.46
5,634.46
5,634.46

1,000.00
25,436.52
221.45

26,657.97
32,292.43
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Wesleyan Place

Profit & Loss
May 2018 through April 2019

May 18 - Apr 19

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
300 Rentals

340 HST Rebate
360 Transfer fr Equity
375 Miscellaneous

44,716.20

1,425.04
10,000.00
700.00

Total Income

Expense
525 Utilities

560 Property Taxes
565 Receiver General - HST
580 Repairs and Maintenance

595 Office Renovations

56,841.24

8,655.64

17,138.16
2,560.42
24,082.95

4,182.62

Total Expense

56,619.79

Net Ordinary Income

221.45

Net Income

221.45




1. Total

Church Students

Ambherst

Beals

Blacks Harbour
Brazil Lake
Browns Flat Fellowship
Centerpoint
Coastal Community
Community
Connection
Corbett
Cornerstone
Crosspoint

Crystal

Deep Water

Digby

Easton

Faith

Framework
Hartland

Havelock

Head of Millstream
Hillside

Hope

Houlton

Island

Jonesport

Journey

Kings Church

2. Total Adults

3. Total All Members

4. Avg Worship 5. Live Online
Att

Attend

6. Avg Child
Discipleship

7. Avg Youth
Discipleship

8. Avg Adult
Discipleship

9. Total Avg
Discipleship

2 T
il iﬁl&:ﬁ“’é o :; ‘ :

10. Persons Saved

B

11. Persons
Sanctified

12. Persons
Baptized

13. Infant
Dedicated




1. Total

Chuich Students

Live Well Community
Lower Brighton
Lower Hainesville
Maple Ridge
Metro
Miramichi
Moncton
Monticello
Nackawic

New Hope
Norton
Perth-Andover
Port Maitland
River Valley
Saint John First
Solid Rock
Sussex

The Lighthouse
The River
Trinity

West Head
Westchester
Woods Harbour
Woodstock
Yarmouth

Totals

2. Total Adults

3. Total All Members

4. Avg Worship 5. Live Online
Attend Att

6. Avg Child
Discipleship

7. Avg Youth
Discipleship

8. Avg Adult
Discipleship

9. Total Avg
Discipleship

|

iriee] BN S s

|
'

10. Persons Saved

T L R

B

11. Persons
Sanctified

12. Persons
Baptized

13. Infant
Dedicated




Church Name
Amherst
Beals
Blacks Harbour
Brazil Lake
Browns Flat Fellowship
Centerpoint
Coastal Community
Community
Connection
Corbett
Cornerstone
Crosspoint
Crystal
Deep Water
Digby
Easton
Faith
Framework
Hartland
Havelock
Head of Millstream
Hillside
Hope
Houlton
Island
Jonesport
Journey

Kings Church

14. Child
Discipleship

15. Youth
Discipleship

16. Adult
Discipleship

18. Prep Global
Missions

20. Students
Wesleyan

21. Students Other

22. Students
Ministry Training

et L -
i) VI

Jried +8)

23. Number Given
To Plant

B

24. Total Locations

T s

26. Value Church

2169888

1445000

675000

600000

0

365800

0

150000

678000

1821800

1650000

2030447

62019

789700

300000

325000

273000

2500000

1555000

1448931

33000

2329308

252000

280000

174700

444000

3412064

7745342

27.Value
Parsonage

0

150000

70000

150000

0

200000

0

0

0

157000

100000

119000

0

0

100000

47000

0

67200

220000

0

190000

0

0
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Church Name 14. Child 15. Youth 16. Adult 18. Prep Global ul p 20. Students 21. Students Other 22, Students 23. Number Given

Discipleship Discipleship Discipleship Missions . Wesleyan Ministry Training To Plant Zijiotalliocations

Live Well Community
Lower Brighton
Lower Hainesville
Maple Ridge
Metro
Miramichi
Moncton
Monticello
Nackawic

New Hope
Norton
Perth-Andover
Port Maitland
River Valley
Saint John First
Solid Rock
Sussex

The Lighthouse
The River
Trinity

West Head
Westchester
Woods Harbour
Woodstock
Yarmouth

Totals

26. Value Church

123000

230000

135000

733000

0

1034115

11402888

113000

100300

1800000

787597

700000

125000

695600

1900000

825400

2697154

300000

300000

504995

850000

39100

278200

1743360

1062997

61990705

27. Value
Parsonage

65000

85000

82500

150000

320000

0

0

0

0

125000

100000

81700

0

170000

0

0

125000

0

0

175000

61200

187300

150000

0

3574017




Church Name
Amherst
Beals
Blacks Harbour
Brazil Lake
Browns Flat Fellowship
Centerpoint
Coastal Community
Community
Connection
Corbett
Cornerstone
Crosspoint
Crystal
Deep Water
Digby
Easton
Faith
Framework
Hartland
Havelock
Head of Millstream
Hillside
Hope
Houlton
Island
Jonesport
Journey

Kings Church

28.

Indebtedness

75967

0

0

203933

700187

0

0

572817

344699

0

930352

0

0

0

896773

4978371

29. Assessable
Tithes

148521

36400

102311

102837

77484

65446

92900

28168

160457

272237

421796

684677

35445

783346

161669

70277

63515

924427

224072

177198

26375

356415

58128

353325

70738

45861

529568

1207778

30. Assessable Other

0

63

0

12276

7404

113965

0

900

31. Total

Assessable

167468

36740

110715

119970

103040

65446

92963

28168

172733

279641

535761

684677

36345

784642

163669

75775

64759

987602

224072

177198

26375

410580

58128

354825

73812

55346

606601

1222201

32.DBA
Projects

0

1533

608092

33. District
Church Plant

389642

34. Urban Missional

35. Total Non-
Assessable

0

1533

997734

36. Total Income

167468

41185

110715

119970

103040

65446

92963

28168

172733

279641

535761

684677

36345

784642

163669

75775

65509

987602

224072

183848

26375

426874

58128

354825

73812

55346

608134

2219935
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38. Borrowed

37. Grants Money

0

0

132900

0

0

30218

130000 43324

40. DayCare

0

36000

243995

0

859673




Church Name

Live Well Community
Lower Brighton
Lower Hainesville
Maple Ridge
Metro
Miramichi
Moncton
Monticello
Nackawic

New Hope
Norton
Perth-Andover
Port Maitland
River Valley
Saint John First
Solid Rock
Sussex

The Lighthouse
The River
Trinity

West Head
Westchester
Woods Harbour
Woodstock
Yarmouth

Totals

28.

Indebtedness

0

201696

3614144

0

0

311244

0

74865

196608

0

195308

35444

0

0

98895

817377

0

14263680

29. Assessable
Tithes

51210

82158

19607

173376

68648

56380

1402809

30610

86298

359258

51982

113613

47653

127493

232545

115220

360326

239783

124933

129705

85472

27380

151429

397285

607132

12423676

31. Total

30. Assessable Other
Assessable

52610

99711

19607

191553

0 68648

1304 57684

132485

1535294

0 30610

104196

388863

55812

118388

47653

139836

233039

132564

381048

253897

131141

149881

96272

31846

161297

0 397285

63465 670597

844908 13268584

1501868

32.DBA

Projects Church Plant Assessable

0

0

525174 525174

211114 211114

0

0 0

389642 1891510

33. District  34. Urban Missional  35. Total Non-

36. Total Income

52610

99711

19607

191553

68648

57684

2060468

30610

104196

428033

55812

118388

47653

139836

233039

132564

381048

465011

131141

149881

96272

31846

161297

485931

670597

15160094

et L -
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38. Borrowed

37. Grants Money

0

154788

0

2041

2154

10800

11161

190929

19397

0

700

121964 130000 688938

40. DayCare

0

791732

1931400
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Church Name 41. Wills 42. Interest gilotallotherie s a i ctal e b Rastoy s Pa§tor 47. Pastor Housing
Assessable Income Salary Pension

48. Pastor 50. Ast Pastor 51. Ast Pastor 52. Ast Pastor 53. Global
49. Ast Pastor Salary A R
LULVEL L Pension Housing LULVEL L Partners

Amherst 167468 13671

Beals 41185 5840

Blacks Harbour 122849 0

Brazil Lake 119970

Browns Flat Fellowship 103040

Centerpoint 65446

Coastal Community 132924 225887

Community 0 28168 250 0
Connection 0 172733 33852 18207
Corbett 36000 315641 44454 59112
Cornerstone 252257 788018 41600 52000
Crosspoint 7422 692099 51639 165080
Crystal 0 36345 6120 0
Deep Water 788314 52781 281451
Digby 163669 32759 20575
Easton 75775 32900 0
Faith 65509 19500 0
Framework 997988 72900 261858
Hartland 224072 70938 0
Havelock 183848 58639 0
Head of Millstream 26375 4118

Hillside 489538 41421

Hope 58128 8400

Houlton 354825 105533

Island 73812 28010

Jonesport 0 55346 25100 0 0 0
Journey 47799 655933 44776 108159 37475 4039

Kings Church 1033837 3253772 0 618087 131548 218398




Church Name

Live Well Community
Lower Brighton
Lower Hainesville
Maple Ridge
Metro
Miramichi
Moncton
Monticello
Nackawic

New Hope
Norton
Perth-Andover
Port Maitland
River Valley
Saint John First
Solid Rock
Sussex

The Lighthouse
The River
Trinity

West Head
Westchester
Woods Harbour
Woodstock
Yarmouth

Totals

992706

4

0

0

33691

2154

12401

26836

190929

19397

0

500

0

0

1180

4460

2947009

43. Total Other Non- 44. Grand Total
Assessable

Income

52610

99711

40283

191553

68648

57684

3053174

30614

104196

453033

63792

128388

47653

173527

235193

144965

407884

655940

150538

149881

96772

31846

161297

487111

675057

18107103

45. Pastor

Salary

0

505131

19500

31186

136078

18492

31460

16420

48600

102468

39000

65600

44470

29277

27113

17447

13069

31627

44318

154906

2437769

47. Pastor Housing

0

15000

8462

6714

2383

6000

8442

32760

409214

48. Pastor
Allowances

300

8406

7129

17050

384780

49. Ast Pastor Salary

T L R
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51. Ast Pastor 52. Ast Pastor
Housing LULVEL L

0 0

406109 321095
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54. Non-

Church Name wesleyan  55. Benevolences 65. Pd Denom 66. Pd Gen Ch

56. Paid 57. Paid 58. Paid 59. Total Paid 60. Usf 61. Pd Wesleyan ] G
Off-proj Registr

Indebtedness Property Expenditures Native ZiEdiEphzinabieEdiordbone SHEAVERE

Amherst 10000 76304 157991
Beals 0 19665 36905
Blacks Harbour 0 73651 103512
Brazil Lake 44756 117698
Browns Flat Fellowship 4657 48524
Centerpoint 0 41313
Coastal Community 57369 128571
Community 15841 16836
Connection 49728 158164
Corbett 10000 205474
Cornerstone 341375 693133
Crosspoint 46418 440789
Crystal 0 13613
Deep Water 0 569560
Digby 138130
Easton 76122

Faith 0 35731

Framework 199835 812492
Hartland 67729 150177
Havelock 56607 162889
Head of Millstream 13066 20872

Hillside 156409 449624
Hope 0 17425

Houlton 129353 403914
Island 16170 66541

Jonesport 22444 57373

Journey 12453 0 250915

Kings Church 138532 323569 2102836 3667052
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54. Non-

Church Name wesleyan 55. Benevolences 61. Pd Wesleyan 65. Pd Denom 66. Pd Gen Ch

Eednatd L LEI 58.Paid g roea) paid 62. Pd Hephzibah  63.Pd World Hope  64. Pd WERF I :
Off-proj Registr

Indebtedness Property Expenditures Native

Live Well Community 24076

Lower Brighton 62987

Lower Hainesville 37492 200
Maple Ridge 0 114451 17809
Metro 0 0 38497 11020
Miramichi 20580 27011 54309 8256
Moncton 525174 1683039 2935332 116852
Monticello 0 0 20446 2824
Nackawic 0 21932 93789 9590
New Hope 142224 443592 31970
Norton 29608 63657 0
Perth-Andover 0 72932 12576
Port Maitland 0 30333 1300
River Valley 44180 137089 16967
Saint John First 70021 241514 21177
Solid Rock 45174 130336 11469
Sussex 3700 243557 35121
The Lighthouse 156064 284079 24511
The River 12799 140985 16000
Trinity 6294 76783 10195
West Head 0 0 52735 10336
Westchester 0 0 0 33836 1052
Woods Harbour 12200 1100 10392 0 76767 13464
Woodstock 7565 6396 104620 152676 464274 36426
Yarmouth 12032 21264 0 217045 524988 52107

Totals 270308 351202 1408572 299632 6231131 15440176 1100646




Church Name 67.PdNot  68.Total Pd Other (o o o .  70.Total

Listed Support Assessable L URF GG 725 U N

Amherst 174431 167468 164098
Beals 40255 36740 35540
Blacks Harbour 114468 110715 105116

Brazil Lake 127639 119970 108980

Browns Flat Fellowship 58104 103040 78630

Centerpoint 41798 65446 64251
Coastal Community 148571 92963 0 92963
Community 18336 28168 745 27423
Connection 175470 172733 7150 165583
Corbett 236757 279641 10038 269603
Cornerstone 756920 535761 107219 428542
Crosspoint 506556 684677 42450 642227
Crystal 16694 36345 720 35625
Deep Water 633697 784642 758846
Digby 155183 163669 160229
Easton 0 76122 75775 72998
Faith 6452 42183 64759 64759
Framework 121718 214204 1026696 987602 950468
Hartland 1000 19123 169300 224072 216866
Havelock 0 9443 172332 177198 171558
Head of Millstream 2987 23859 26375 26375
Hillside 30454 480078 410580 367080
Hope 5200 22625 58128 56228
Houlton 35287 439201 354825 352425
Island 9013 75554 73812 72407
Jonesport 5523 62896 55346 53945
Journey 57082 307997 606601 595130

Kings Church 71666 3738718 1222201 1207778




67.Pd Not  68. Total Pd Other 69. Grand Total Pd 70. Total

Church Name Listed Support Assessable

71. USF Exempt  72. USF Net
Live Well Community 30697 52610 50210
Lower Brighton 71647 99711 97461
Lower Hainesville 200 37692 19607 19607
Maple Ridge 17809 132260 191553 174305
Metro 12549 51046 68648 68648
Miramichi 8256 62565 57684 56585
Moncton 121527 3056859 1535294 1450284
Monticello 2824 23270 30610 30610
Nackawic 11481 105270 104196 101705
New Hope 31970 475562 388863 359468
Norton 0 63657 55812 53712
Perth-Andover 55456 128388 118388 115108
Port Maitland 1300 31633 47653 46003
River Valley 16967 154056 139836 139836
Saint John First 22307 263821 233039 213476
Solid Rock 12066 142402 132564 124752
Sussex 36601 280158 381048 342391
The Lighthouse 24511 308590 253897 240856

The River 16000 156985 131141 124141

Trinity 21195 97978 149881 123906

West Head 11336 64071 96272 90422

Westchester 1052 34888 31846 690 31156

Woods Harbour 14964 91731 161297 3500 157797

Woodstock 39926 504200 397285 24970 372315

Yarmouth 0 53027 578015 670597 49760 620837

Totals 170852 1349706 16789881 13268584 717320 12551264




As the cover of this year's Atlantic District Journal displays, 2019 marked the
125th Anniversary of Beulah Camp. The fancy term for this anniversary is a
quasquicentennial.

We had some fun with this during Beulah Family Camp as we declared Vesta
Mullen (pictured above) to be the Queen of the Quasquicentennial! Vesta has not
missed a single Beulah Camp her entire life and this year was her 91st.

Her consort (the Rev. Dr. Laurence Mullen) is pictured below offering his annual
Heritage Tour to about 75 who walked the campground hearing engaging nuggets
of history highlighting the spiritual foundations of our district.
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